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August 2012

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Q3 2012 Consumer Expectations Survey (CES) was conducted during the period 30th July —10th August, 2012. The
sample size was 1,850 households, drawn from the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) Master Sample List of House-
holds, which is considered a representative sample of households nationwide. The survey produced 98.8 per cent re-
sponse rate.

The highlights of the CES report are as follows:

e The overall outlook of consumers in Q3 2012 was bleak. This could be attributable to the negative outlook of con-
sumers economic condition and family income. Consumers were however optimistic in their outlook in the next
quarter and the next 12 months. The optimism could be attributable largely to the positive outlook of the consum-
ers’ family income .

e Respondents outlook on the economic condition , family financial situation and the family income was nega-
tive across all income groups, with the “under N20,000.00 per month” group posting the highest pessimism

e On the average, more households nationwide expect some moderation in their expected expenditure on basic
commodities and services in the next 12 months. The consumers would be expected to spend substantial
amount of their income on food and other household needs, education, medical expenses, savings and pur-
chase of consumer durables, but do not plan to spend much of their income on purchase of house, purchase of
car/motor vehicle, purchase of appliances and debt payments.

e More respondents intend to buy consumer durables in the next 12 months, but do not intend to buy motor
vehicles and house/lot within the period, because majority of the respondents believed that the next 12
months will not be an appropriate time to buy these expenditure items.

e Consumers nationwide expect unemployment, borrowing rate and inflation rate to rise and Naira exchange
rate to depreciate in the next 12 montbhs.

e Consumers nationwide expect substantial increase in house rent, transportation cost, food prices, electricity
rates and cost of education in the next 12 months.
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About
the

Survey

The Survey
produced a
response rate of
98.8 per cent

el

Consumer Expectations Survey

Third Quarter, 2012

The nationwide Consumer Expectations Survey (CES) for Q3, 2012 was con-
ducted between 30th July— 3rd August 2012, covering a total sample size
of 1,850 households drawn from the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS)
Master Sample List of Households, which is considered a good representa-
tive sample of households nationwide. The states covered, the sample size
distribution and response rates are as shown in the Table 1 below, while
the location of the sampled states are shown in the Map of Nigeria below.
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Table A: The distribution of sample size and response rate

Q3 2012 SAMPLE |Q3 2012 RESPONSE
ZONE SAMPLE STATE SIZE RESPONSES RATE (%)
Niger, Kwara, Abuja, Benue,
North Central |[Kogi, Nasarawa and Plateau 350 350 100.0
Bauchi, Adamawa, Gombe,
North East Yobe, Taraba and Borno 300 294 98.0
Kaduna, Katsina, Kano,
Zamfara, Jigawa, Sokoto and
North West Kebbi 350 343 98.0
South East Enugu, Imo, and Abia 150 150 100.0
Edo, Delta, Rivers, Bayelsa,
South South Cross River and Akwa-lbom 300 290 96.7
Lagos,Oyo,Ekiti,Ogun, Osun and
South West Ondo 400 400 100.0
TOTAL 1850 1827 98.8

The total response rate for the Q3, 2012 survey stood at 98.8 per cent nation-
wide relative to 98.9 per cent achieved in the previous quarter. The response rate
by educational attainment, showed that 44.8 per cent had university education,
30.7 per cent was with higher non-university education, while 14.2 per cent was
for those with senior school education. Respondents with primary and junior
school education accounted for 3.3 and 2.7 per cent, respectively; while those
with no educational background were 4.1 per cent.
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Fig 2: Nationwide Consumer Outlook Index

Consumer
confidence

nationwide in Q3
2012 was bleak.

Consumer's overall outlook in Q3 2012 was downbeat. At —11.4 points, it dipped by
2.6 and 9.8 points below its level in the previous quarter and the corresponding quar-
ter of 2011. The bleak outlook of consumers in the quarter under review, could be
attributable to the pessimistic outlook of consumers in their economic condition and
family income, which dropped to —10.9 and —6.9 points from —8.9 and —0.8 points
respectively, in the previous quarter (Table B section 2). Consumer outlook for the
next quarter was positive, at 25.3 points the index rose significantly by 36.7 points
from the —11.4 points attained in the current quarter. The positive outlook of con-
sumers in the next quarter could be attributable largely to the optimistic outlook of
consumers in their family income.

The overall consumer confidence index is determined by the average of three (3) measures, namely, the outlook
on macroeconomic conditions, family financial situation and family income.

’please refer to the Technical Notes for definition of Family Financial Situation and Family Income.
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There is a weaker
sentiment on economic
condition and family
income in Q3 2012.

4

Consumers’
confidence in the
next quarter and the
next twelve months
across all the three
dimensions of
economic condition,
family financial
situation, and family
income would be
expected to be
upbeat.

Consumer Outlook Indices: Current Quarter

Consumers views were captured across three dimensions, namely: - the economic
condition, family financial situation and family income. The confidence indices on
the economic condition and family income dimension, posted lower indices than
the indices achieved in the previous quarter. At —10.9 and —6.9 respectively, the
indices were lower than the —8.9 and —0.8 points attained in Q2, 2012. The out-
look of consumers in the economic condition and the family income reflected the
bleak outlook of the consumer’s overall index which dipped by 2.6 points from
their level in the previous quarter. (Table B section 2).

Respondents outlook on the economic condition , family financial situation and
the family income  was negative across all income groups. The “under
N20,000.00 per month” group posted the highest pessimism of —11.8 and —24.8
per cent for the economic condition and family financial situation, respectively,

Consumer Outlook Indices: Next Quarter and the Next 12 months

Consumers expectations on economic conditions, family financial situation and
family income in the next quarter and the next 12 months would be expected to be
better than their outlooks in the current quarter. At 17.8, 3.6 and 54.5 points, the
indices rose by 28.7, 20.1 and 61.4 points, respectively, when compared with the
level achieved in the current quarter. A similar trend would be expected in the next
12 months, with family income at 56.8 per cent posting the highest index (Table B
sections 3 & 4).

For the next quarter, respondents across all income groups were optimistic, as
they all posted positive indices, with the exception of the “under N20,000 per
month” under the family financial situation, that posted a pessimism of —1.9 per
cent

Similarly, all the income groups with the exception of the “Under N20,000 per
month” “between N20,000 and N50,000 per month” under the family financial
situation, maintained positive outlook in the next 12 months.

Respondents from the income group “between the N20,000 - N50,000 ,between
N50,000 and N100,000 per month” and over N100,000 were most optimistic
that the family income would rise in the next twelve months with confidence
indices of 57.5,59.6 and 57.5 points, respectively.
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More Consumers
nationwide would
be expected to spend
substantial amount
of their income on
food and other
household needs,
followed by
education, medical
expenses, savings,
purchase of
consumer durables.

Consumers
nationwide expect
substantial increase
in house rent
transportation cost,
food prices,
electricity rates and
cost of education in
the next 12 months.

Expenditures in the Next 12 Months
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Fig. 3: Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditure in the next 12 months

On the average, more households nationwide expect some moderation in their
expected expenditure on basic commodities and services in the next 12 months.
With an average index of 12.8 per cent obtained in Q3 2012, the index rose by
0.5 points from the level in the previous quarter. It however dipped by 8.2
points, its level in the corresponding quarter of 2011, respectively (Table B

section 5).

Consumers nationwide would be expected to spend substantial amount of their
income on education (58.1 points) followed by, food and other household needs
(56.8 index points), medical expenses (18.8 points), savings (12.1 points),
purchase of consumer durables (8.6 points), in the next 12 months. Conversely,
majority of consumers indicated that they do not plan to spend substantial
amount of their income on purchase of house (-13.7 points), purchase of car/
motor vehicle (-12.8 points) and purchase of appliances (-2.5 points) . These
results conforms with the National Household Expenditure Survey which shows
that majority of households spend substantial amount of their income to meet
their basic needs and have little left for long term investment (Fig. 3).

On inflationary expectations, consumers nationwide expect substantial increase
in house rent (67.8 points), transportation cost (58.8 points), electricity rates
(57.2 points) and cost of education (56.3 points) and Medical care(53.7 points) in
the next 12 months. Based on this outlook, government and/or monetary
authority would be expected to take appropriate measures to dampen the
impact of these inflationary expectations on the economy.
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More respondents
believed that Q3 2012
is not an ideal time to

buy consumer
durables.

A

More respondents
intend to buy
consumer durables in
the next 12 months but
do not intend to buy
motor vehicles and
house/lot within the
period.
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Fig. 4: Buying Conditions Index: National

The majority of consumers nationwide, believed that the current quarter is not
the ideal time to purchase big-ticket items like consumer durables, motor
vehicles and house and lot. The overall buying conditions index for consumer in
the current quarter for big-ticket items stood at 39.6 per cent, representing a
decline of 0.6 and 10.0 points when compared with the level attained in
previous quarter and the corresponding period of 2011. The decline in buying
conditions index in the current quarter was driven largely by the decline in
sentiments on consumer durables and house & lot, with the house & lot posting

the lowest sentiment in the last 9 quarters.

The buying intentions index for the next twelve months is expected to rise to
47.1 index points from 46.4 obtained in the preceding quarter. The indices of
motor vehicles and house/lot are expected to increase to 46.5 and 43.3 from
44.1 and 42.0 index points obtained in Q1 2012, respectively.

2Buying condition refers to the assessment of consumers as to whether it is good time, neither good
nor bad or bad time to buy assets (ie. consumer durables, house and lot, and motor vehicles) during
the quarter. An index above 50 means more respondents indicated that it is a good time to buy as-
sets; below 50 means more respondents believe that it would not be an opportune time to make pur-
chases; and 50 means the number of respondents on both sides is equal. BCl = 0.5(100+DI), where

DI = diffusion index
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Majority of the
respondents believed
that the next 12
months will not be an
ideal time to buy
house/lot and motor
vehicles, but will be an
ideal time to buy

consumer durables.
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Fig. 5: Buying Intension Index inthe next 12 months

The proportion of respondents that indicated intentions to buy big tickets items
in the next 12 months rose slightly to 47.1 points from the 46.4 points achieved
in the previous quarter. It however declined by 9.3 points when compared with
the level achieved in the corresponding period a year ago. Majority of the re-
spondents believed that the next 12 months will not be an ideal time to buy
house/lot and motor vehicles, but will be an ideal time to buy consumer durables.

3Buying intention refers to the assessment of consumers as to whether it is good time, neither good nor
bad or bad time to buy assets (ie. consumer durables, house and lot, and motor vehicles) during the
next 12 months. An index above 50 means more respondents indicated that it is a good time to buy as-
sets; below 50 means more respondents believe that it would not be an opportune time to make pur-
chases; and 50 means the number of respondents on both sides is equal. Bl = 0.5(100+Dl), where DI =
diffusion index
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Consumers

nationwide
expect
unemployment,
borrowing rate
and inflation
rate to rise and
exchange to
depreciate in
the next 12
months.

The major drivers

in the rise in
prices in the next
12 months are
house rents,
transportation,
food, electricity
and education.

Indices of Selected Economic Indicators

Majority of the consumers nationwide expect unemployment to rise in the next 12
months. The unemployment index for the next 12 months obtained in Q3 2012 re-
mained positive at 34.7 points up by 4.7 points from the 30.0 points in the previous
guarter. Consumers expect borrowing rate to rise and exchange rate to depreciate in
the next 12 months as the borrowing rate and exchange rate indices stood at 24.0 and

—10.4 points respectively (Fig.6).

Inflation Rate = Q3 2012

= Q22012

Selected Economic Indicators

Borrowing Rate

Unemployment Rate

r T T T T T T 1

-30 -20 -10 o 10 20 30 40

Fig. 6a: Indices of selected economic indicators in the next 12 months

Majority of consumers expect inflation rate to rise in the next 12 months as the index
stood at 32.1 points. The major drivers for the upward movement in prices in the next
12 months are house rent, transportation, electricity and education and medical care .
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Fig. 6b: Sectoral Indices of Price Changes over the next 12 months
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TECHNICAL NOTES

The overall consumer confidence index is computed as the average of the three indices, namely:

1. Economic Condition refers to the perception of the respondent regarding the general economic con-
dition of the country.

2. Family Financial Situation refers to the level of savings, investments, other assets including

cash at hand and outstanding debts.

3. Family Income includes primary income and receipts from other sources received by all family
members as participants in any economic activity or as recipients of transfers, pensions,

grants, and the like.

The confidence index or diffusion index is computed as the percentage share of respondents that an-
swered in the affirmative less the percentage share of respondents that answered negative in a given
indicator. A positive Cl indicates that respondents with a favorable view outnumber those with an un-
favorable view, except for unemployment, change in prices and interest rate for borrowing money,
where a positive Cl indicates the opposite.

Buying condition and buying intention indices refers to the assessment of consumers as to whether it
is good time, neither good nor bad or bad time to buy assets (ie. consumer durables, house and lot,
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National

CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2012
Quarter @ | 6| o o] ||| o | | ool e|a
1. Overall Consumer Outlook: Composite Index
Confidence Index: All Sectors
Current Quarter
National 230 203 143 80 40 18 43 64 51 -16 -4.9 127 -3.8 -114
North Central 1434102 54 39 114 69 161 98 106 -2.8 6.9 21 -10 4.8
North East 178 107 65 212 59 01 11 33 -1.2 -19 -13 45 0 07 230
North West 1260 210 69 49 71 -10 38 106 6.2 56 38 157 160 157
South East 266 331 298 134 140 111 40 29 -3.2 -6.5 113 -205 14 -30
South South 318 197 86 23 169 42 5T 62 9.0 30 26 -18.0 -4.0 -S54
South West 209 161 159 120 47 28 96 69 140 101 33 -6.0 -5.0 -113
Next Quarter
National 25 U5 293 23 308 291 380 388 417 36.2 297 321 295 253
North Central 21 311 430 394 234 336 5.2 417 5.8 43 36.8 36.0 282 304
North East 12 114 190 66 B4 BT 319 U7 393 314 218 259 34 165
North West 140 80 294 309 366 256 298 384 398 297 174 267 214 16.6
South East 200 222 198 249 2.7 25 %3 371 34 40.7 268 253 438 309
South South 110 261 218 256 178 247 309 345 43 296 36.7 347 30.1 317
South West 258 236 49 253 298 295 397 437 378 386 350 317 304 264
Next 12 months
National U2 284 20 311 35 393 422 398 446 383 319 295 294 26.1
North Central 28 327 382 394 101 187 551 359 63.0 4.7 312 345 235 319
North East 213 30 319 137 317 146 47 383 24 16.7 36 210 34 11
North West U9 317 368 325 4.2 4.2 264 356 40.2 40.6 183 25 39 2.7
South East U9 264 155 281 31 324 433 386 45.0 419 213 5.1 436 356
South South 139 266 118 322 258 404 327 370 448 334 302 39 325 304
South West 28 313 29 332 350 377 523 500 55.0 481 46.0 343 329 239
2. Consumer outlook indices on the current economic and family condition: Current Quarter
National
Economic Condition 354323 41 129 21 98 11 133 56 30 4.7 -17.6 -39 -10.9
Under & 20,000 per month 387 -300 268 108 98 108 40 36 6.7 -85 29 -85 1700 (118
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month B0 35 31 32 09 B9 89 156 93 38 45 34 51 07
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 360 353 325 485 76 49 170 205 131 100 64 9.7 33 -0.6
Qver N 100,000 per month 349 340 460 240 45 28 72 96 40 47 129 48 148 0 (113
Family Financial Situation 243 197 127 88 112 198 122 128 117 <195 158 <159 167 165
Under ¥ 20,000 per month 307 935 151 118 175 352 47 -0 48 0 52 -39 83 B 48
Between N 20,000 and M 50,000 per month 26 80 137 59 86 -234 132 -154 45 22 153 180 134 -l46
Between 850,001 and 7 100,000 per month 89 25 77 00 84 70 140 42 26 139 106 64 106 148
Over §100,000 per month 125 45 A1 I8 84 14 43 489 08 108 -109 -6.0 107 -121
Family Income 93 88 63 24 14 46 180 187 214 117 58 -4.6 0.8 -69
Under & 20,000 per month 126 81 128 80 20 38 121 63 76 17 61 05 61 95
Between N 20,000 and M 50,000 per month 83 96 34 33 35 46 228 254 236 131 6.7 4.7 36 -55
Between N 50,001 and 7 100,000 per month 12 11 142 17 16 19 168 286 271 108 181 32 11 34
Qver 100,000 per month 09 88 102 49 22 11 172 130 80 1558 00 46 68 113
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National
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2012
Quarter @ || oo e ||l o] @] ] o] o e asa
3. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next Quarter

| National

Economic Condition 120 31 1165 132 39 362 95 B3 49 3B1 134 58 26 178
Under N 20,000 per month 153 08 85 150 172 8 164 27 92 20 08 B 123 64
Between N 20,000 and M 50,000 per month 7809 132 118 229 375 320 389 49 44 125 B2 By 188
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 45 150 185 26 294 413 N9 398 452 406 04 B3 Bs 136
Over N 100,000 per month 49 05 25 04 86 316 315 382 47 408 153 B2 193 182
Family Financial Situation 1120 46 41 122 170 %67 254 B2 n8 U5 44 40 36
Under N 20,000 per month 36 16 33 58 108 38 147 147 39 01 21 28 21 A9
Between N 20,000 and N50,000 per month 09 39 115 69 89 193 271 254 RS B2 1023 47 02
Between 50,001 and 100,000 per month 68 36 39 136 06 178 318 323 %9 U6 1B 118 04 78
Over N100,000 per month 49 49 17 16 105 328 301 308 306 22 U5 36 126 89
Family Income 544 595 716 645 563 342 578 576 509 477 64l 660 629 45
Under N20,000 per month 467 502 667 58 468 312 629 590 473 23 514 613 6L0 560
Between N20,000 and N30,000 per month 575 613 A7 69 %67 30 565 599 595 495 672 648 632 544
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 591 648 729 136 608 396 703 520 565 497 679 646 632 534
Over N-100,000 per month 556 650 692 16 629 294 441 577 319 B %63 699 637 46

4. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next 12 Months

National

Economic Condition 127 165 162 212 31 381 3BT 397 463 W4 04 B4 01 183
Under N 20,000 per month 78 97 79 184 206 355 151 48 322 96 15 18 BT 87
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 68 154 145 199 349 368 408 41 B8 ;W6 181 28 1,67 125
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month B2 1O %6 B BT B3 58 46 41 39 69 N8BS M2
Over N 100,000 per month 197 259 147 91 332 35 403 M8 S13 407 W6 304 29 U5
Family Financial Situation 56 71 82 116 167 208 99 B4 329 u8 B 43 59 32
Under N 20,000 per month 29 28 119 16 176 106 167 102 B35S 126 36 08 88 89
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 3695 100 138 108 158 310 22 6 40 19 10 03 42
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 94 80 120 183 216 1 317 w4 B 09 BS 70 9 15
Over N 100,000 per month 92 113 04 127 04 %95 B6 301 459 W5 B3 19 183 103
Family Income 544 617 565 607 576 592 581 562 546 557 613 %88 623 %68
Under N 20,000 per month 620 580 545 5.7 %66 00 583 556 452 36 592 35 516 487
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 671 610 580 650 613 631 546 564 595 197 621 578 647 575
Between M 50,001 and M 100,000 per month 684 638 593 609 547 597 621 582 552 264 625 6L9 649 596
Over N-100,000 per month 620 649 518 603 549 605 603 527 513 406 591 594 623 575

5. Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditures: Next 12 months

Average 40 89 44 130 172 170 07 192 u5 U0 158 147 123 18
Foad & Oer houserald eets 63 617 %65 607 576 S92 583 562 546 557 613 588 623 568
Education 598 566 515 602 592 559 580 545 546 552 612 %87 566 581
Debt Payment 55 60 39 04 66 58 27 16 11 53 25 82 04 33
Medical Expenses 310 197 170 199 191 148 168 131 92 05 04 180 188
Savings 46 44 50 70 139 220 264 41 307 47 18 157 163 121
Purchase of Appliances A6 29 03 17 54 45 119 143 188 143 6.1 245 14 -5
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National
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY
Year 2009 2010 2012
Quarter @ || o || @ [ || a| @] 8| o] a| e s
Investment
29 27 51 58 115 111 212 164 22 A2 94 65 66 838
Purchass of Consume drabls 43 154 115 146 186 158 210 246 57 21 197 175 141 86
Purchase of CarlMotor Veficke 79 26 268 127 57 93 09 48 12 11 16 54 187 128
Purchase of House 211 01 88 173 40 81 27 48 63 43 40 107 197 137
Others 179 57 109 96 59 107 150 84 111 136 43 27 16 36
6. Buying Conditions Index: Current Quarter
Buying Conditions Index 373 368 367 407 48 437 489 492 546 496 435 419 402 396
Consumer Durables 454 456 469 488 507 523 590 594 607 559 529 477 496 466
Motor Vehicle 31 327 320 380 409 400 439 455 562 477 407 393 363 319
House & Lot 35 322 312 352 367 389 438 429 468 452 369 388 346 345
7. Buying Intention Index: Next 12 Months
Buying Intentions Index 464 456 436 478 518 506 534 527 580 564 498 491 464 471
Consumer Durables 528 536 541 558 584 585 650 617 665 609 570 5215 530  5l6
Motor Vehicle 385 420 385 434 486 461 478 493 534 545 472 464 441 465
House & Lot 478 413 381 M2 485 472 4715 470 A3 539 453 488 40 433
8. Indices on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 12 Months
Unemployment Rate Index 470 366 397 36 345 325 273 202 W3 166 296 201 300 347
Interest Rate Index for Borrowing Money 26 139 235 252 219 65 12 39 5.8 26 104 16.0 19.8 240
Exchange Rate 287 -B7 0 86 02 97 24 W9 77 137 109 32 35 12 -104
Change in Price Index 291 298 100 306 260 138 54 109 105 92 190 281 270 321
9. Sectors Contribution to price changes over the next 12 months
Food 313 585 609 612 508 246 500 490 475 556 636 591 556 521
Cloting & Footwaer 463 487 545 534 407 386 393 109 388 458 502 475 478 468
Electiity B4 407 45 365 3/ B5 349 490 %4 01 540 568 554 572
Water 24 50 302 86 20 176 B39 407 127 BT 97 BI B0 3538
House Rent 753 731 663 674 665 643 616 370 526 591 628 652 684 678
Transportation 642 641 672 580 468 378 469 212 355 413 529 595 597 588
Communication B8 B3 313 303 155 219 178 558 182 27 67 267 %69 36
Education 573 525 488 508 515 498 503 402 430 49 5.1 521 495 563
Medical Care 44 485 4717 438 506 430 435 152 386 392 4719 482 418 93T
personal Care 307 329 280 304 322 304 329 493 6 /4 R0 85 B2 3B5
Hotel & Restaurant 49 486 451 308 402 373 400 346 361 369 423 361 41 489
Others 82 359 296 141 274 159 250 342 142 15 25 268 88 293
10. Percentage of Respondents by Educational Attainment
Primary School 81 49 76 88 59 65 60 41 65 45 44 44 35 33
Junior School 40 46 39 47 47 46 59 27 55 76 37 30 27 27
Senior School 06 172 28 29 171 174 165 214 199 198 173 150 143 142
Higher non-university education 323 32 316 292 06 B2 32 N6 %6 295 ML 330 96 307
Universtty 317 37 324 310 369 344 371 363 310 350 378 398 446 448
None 3123 15 34 27 38 33 29 13 37 27 47 53 41
11, Total Sample Households and Response Rate
Number of Sample Households 1800 1085 1085 1085 1160 1550 1410 1400 1400 1400 1400 1800 1950 1850
Number of Respondents 1543 981 %3 9l 875 1339 1342 1376 1373 1365 1315 1755 1929 1827
Response Rate 87 904 888 840 754 864 952 983 981 975 939 915 989 988
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Consumer Expectations Survey
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Fig. 7: North Central Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditure in the next 12 months

Overall consumer outlook for respondent in the North Central zone was downbeat in Q3, 2012. At -4.8
points the index rose by 2.2 points , above the level in the previous quarter, it however fell by -2.0
points below its level in the corresponding period of 2011. The negative outlook of consumers in the
guarter under review, could be attributable to the pessimistic outlook of consumers in their economic
condition and family financial situation, which stood at —6.9 and —13.7 points in the quarter (Table C
section 2). However, Consumer outlook for the next quarter and next 12 months remained positive, at
30.4 and 31.9 points respectively. The positive outlook of consumers in the next quarter and the next
12 months could be attributable largely to the optimistic outlook of consumers in their Economic condi-
tion, family financial situation and family income.

On the average, more households in the zone expect an increase in their expected expenditure on basic
commodities and services in the next 12 months. With an average index of 14.4 points, the index
though positive declined by 3.6 points, from the 17.7 points obtained in the previous quarter (Table C
section 5 and Fig. 7). The breakdown of the expected expenditure over the next 12 months are: food
and other household needs (61.1 index points), education (56.8 points), savings (24.5 points), invest-
ment (15.9 points) and purchase of consumer durables (15.5 points). Conversely, majority of consum-
ers indicated that they do not plan to spend substantial amount of their income on purchase of house (-
10.7 points) and purchase of cars /motor vehicles (-10.6 points).

The proportion of respondents that indicated intentions to buy big tickets items in the next 12 months
declined to 45.9 points from the 47.8 points obtained in the previous quarter. The declining buying in-
tention index in Q3 2012 suggest that the majority of the respondents indicated that the next 12
months will not be an opportune time to purchase big ticket items.
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TABLE C
North-Central Zone
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter Q@ | 3] o a | @ [ 3 | w a | @ | @8 | u aa | @ | a3
1. Zonal Consumer Outlook: Composite Index
Confidence Index:
Current Quarter -143 -102 5.4 3.9 -114 69 16.1 9.8 10.6 -2.8 6.9 2.7 -1.0 4.8
Next Quarter 221 311 43.0 39.4 234 336 56.2 417 59.8 43 36.8 36.0 28.2 304
Next 12 months 218 327 38.2 39.4 101 187 55.1 35.9 63.0 4.7 312 345 235 319
2. Consumer outlook indices on the current economic and family condition: Current Quarter
Economic Condition 303 -179 -16 115 -85 192 157 9.4 16.2 47 0.6 -19.6 -8.2 -6.9
Under & 20,000 per month 246 70 83 142 133 67 153 41 33 42 09 375 -84 53
Between N.20,000 and N 50,000 per month 370 217 0.6 09 -104 264 53 50 168 75 05 -17.9 -16 -124
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 383 259 6.3 239 00 204 298 280 383 44 -2.8 -8.2 -85 -10.8
QOver N-100,000 per month 333 -182 83 389 200 18.0 125 28 45 -17 125 -114 -19.8 4.2
Family Financial Situation -124 0 -179 32 -15 178 -187 -10.8 9.7 -29.5 237 5.6 -0.15 -12.8 -137
Under N 20,000 per month 114 245 139 33 33 -256 0.0 -21.6 -52.2 292 4.6 -5.6 -21.9 -174
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 192 80 36 71 313 115 178 7.8 391 247 140 29 713 -16.4
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 138 5.0 42 -13.0 259 -25.5 9.7 49 -15.0 -36.0 -83 199 9.1 -18.8
QOver N-100,000 per month 200 25 0.0 -22.2 350 -140 -83 -2.8 -4.5 83 -313 214 9.5 0.7
Family Income 04 5.1 20.9 15 435  20.2 435 29.8 45.2 10.7 146 21.1 0.0 6.1
Under N 20,000 per month 19.2 0.0 18.1 10.0 67 178 389 28.6 283 194 13.0 34.7 -2.6 2.7
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month -16.4 131 30.1 8.9 625 257 447 30.0 53.5 137 17.0 35.8 114 40
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 233 207 125 391 -630 82 56.5 463 56.7 18 16.7 205 6.1 42
Qver N-100,000 per month 133 273 83 111 00 320 125 56 9.1 100 125 0.0 11 23
3. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next Quarter
Economic Condition 14 184 189 39.3 243 397 424 323 49.8 376 9.9 26.25 17.0 213
Under N 20,000 per month 99 202 198 37.0 56 244 304 216 48.1 174 0.0 128 180 1.7
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 41 103 130 17 190 528 361 400 531 443 15 243 146 189
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 63 409 259 315 310 564 56.7 39.0 50.0 36.6 340 302 193 298
Qver N-100,000 per month 156 167 353 00 688 267 406 333 281 402 B35 354 173 289
Family Financial Situation 138 188 33.0 108 356 213 49.0 182 50.5 220 232 243 6.4 12.0
Under N 20,000 per month 202 192 288 B9 N2 89 304 39 577 301 219 234 78 310
Between N 20,000 and N50,000 per month 46 225 37.0 217 586 225 482 9.4 51.8 219 182 284 117 -1.0
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 65 11 414 296 -B38 170 650 488 500 113 380 375 -84 10.1
QOver N100,000 per month 0.0 0.0 11.8 133 -125 433 344 28.6 313 220 176 -104 1238 158
Family Income 450  56.1 71.0 68.2 816 399 71.2 74.7 79.2 67.4 713 573 61.2 58.0
Under N20,000 per month 587 404 79.2 478 944 556 783 62.7 51.1 52.2 719 70.2 484 46.6
Between N20,000 and N50,000 per month 292 706 804 733 655 B8 81 847 717 710 848 495 64.2 60.2
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 323 424 69.0 81.5 905 404 76.7 87.8 100.0 549 80.0 51.0 69.9 63.6
Over N 100,000 per month 625 333 647 87 875 300 625 381 813 89 353 75.0 57.7 56.8
4. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next 12 Months
Economic Condition 159 283 25.1 45.0 6.6 44.8 50.6 37.6 60.6 373 147 342 109 225
Under N 20,000 per month 106 284 214 151 91 314 11 14.8 44.4 50.0 53 250 7.7 194
Between N 20,000 and M 50,000 per month 71 235 8.7 70 73 481 519 383 57.1 268 27 270 -14 119
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 281 458 333 14 260 487 63.4 320 714 382 26,6 315 199 225
Qver N-100,000 per month 409 283 440 321 306 500 431 568 696 438 538 466 182 322
Family Financial Situation 9.0 148 293 23.0 40 16 520 20.7 61.2 229 19.2 17 -1.1 120
Under & 20,000 per month 153 79 36 186 364 163 278 185 667 583 0.0 4.7 77 111
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 09 206 145 211 636 278 50.6 5.2 61.0 321 24.2 -8.0 -3.6 8.2
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 86 245 8.1 382 80 256 627 320 714 208 161 17 4.1 6.9
QOver N-100,000 per month 29.4 0.0 54.8 71 -16.7 419 472 36.4 39.1 8.9 23.1 6.9 9.4 22.6
Family Income 584 551 60.3 50.4 198 96 62.6 49.6 67.3 67.9 59.9 67.7 60.6 61.1
Under N 20,000 per month 579 579 58.9 326 409 100 52.8 53.7 50.0 45.8 65.8 711 423 54.2
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 632 526 667 605 364 696 669 487 690 652 626 59.5 65.5 629
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 623 520 56.9 61.8 20 628 59.7 50.0 65.5 68.8 59.7 745 61.7 62.3
Over N 100,000 per month 557 792 5438 357 111 661 639 477 761 741 462 67.2 64.1 60.4
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TABLE C
North-Central Zone
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ | 3| o a | @ [ 3| o a | @ | @8 | w al Q Q3
5. Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditures: Next 12 months

Average 0.8 6.8 21 26.2 313 354 36.2 195 2.9 2178 76 25 17.7 14.1
Food & Other household needs 584 551 603 68.2 19.8 9.6 626 496 673 679 59.9 677 60.6 61.1
Education 385 403 526 50.7 56.6 295 603 38.0 63.6 669 619 290 58.7 56.8
Debt Payment 41 197 231 176 475 36.0 185 137 8.8 102 71 239 5.95 -6.0
Medical Expenses 35 6.7 336 59.4 546 40.0 22 8.1 167 19.7 25 409 153 24
Savings 150 16 19.9 0.7 105 825 40.7 257 208 289 48 2.7 284 25
Purchase of Appliances 180 40 171 399 553 505 33 9.2 172 22 -5 112 17 17
Investment 425 07 270 0.6 8.7 575 36.6 2.8 183 212 -25 165 208 159
Purchase of Consumer durables 43 216 0.0 0.0 177 24.0 338 238 239 36.3 23 26.0 284 155
Purchase of Car/Motor Vehicle 218 176 263 29.0 257 15 1.1 3.1 43 48 217 8.4 -8.25 -10.6
Purchase of House 455 -173 281 2.0 389 165 278 114 102 9.7 -175 -2.6 -10.6 -10.7
Others 93 49 120 0.0 251 420 419 76 29 182 213 155 5,75 45

6. Buying Conditions Index: Current Quarter

Buying Conditions Index 408 412 453 462 608 57.8 58.6 583 55.7 459 481 529 436 38.6
Consumer Durables 498 526 605 53.8 718 695 718 649 726 55.4 573 639 50.0 512
Motor Vehicle 459 365 360 4.1 553 515 514 520 46.1 43.1 457 49.6 431 34.6
House & Lot 266 347 395 48 553 525 525 579 483 392 414 453 377 299

7. Buying Intention Index: Next 12 Months

Buying Intentions Index 401 454 46,6 514 635 555 62.0 56.9 63.9 55.8 539 544 478 459
Consumer Durables 545 574 64.7 615 651 60.7 76.0 60.4 80.6 615 59.6 509 495 542
Motor Vehicle 308 415 36.8 456 5.9 509 55.0 565 55.4 538 512 565 49.0 439
House & Lot 350 374 38.2 47.0 684 548 54.9 53.9 55.6 52.2 51.0 55.9 449 39.6

8. Indices on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 12 Months
Unemployment Rate Index 422 1635 46.4 439 26 402 38.0 270 4138 258 382 70 333 33.0
Interest Rate Index for Borrowing Money 16.5 2.0 15 35.1 171 62 151 16 -11.2 123 20.7 2.0 31.0 174
Exchange Rate 2405 -0.5 129 40 114 354 8.6 372 117 05 110 4.9 125
Change in Price Index 244 1.7 -13.6 21.7 %6 72 -16.7 70 27 321 288 20.0 336 323
9. Sectors Contribution to price changes over the next 12 months
Food 512 556 676 548 882 316 642  6L7 755 587 752 453 54.8 59.7
Clothing & Footaer 526 521 314 43 619 451 611 515 569 663 722 484 5.6 537
Electricity 546 291 226 B0 290 /2 3389 B2 M6 612 612 57 609 578
Water 134 270 278 190 46.1 187 308 121 234 235 410 357 49.9 455
House Rent 716 59.7 545 52.0 724 674 712 677 59.6 81.1 525 50.0 713 729
Transportation 767 602 843 378 369 368 63.1 394 527 66.8 465 39.0 614 614
Communication 354 306 1738 35.1 210 300 272 131 50.0 239 217 183 316 40.0
Education 502 347 382 494 394 633 63.6 516 559 694 530 446 55.7 617
Medical Care 498 326 283 467 474 456 64.1 324 506 637 480 406 524 58.3
personal Care 61 138 73 189 263 270 470 283 53. 37 2.7 210 388 529
Hotel & Restaurant 368 311 414 210 276 388 480 217 579 48 253 2.0 458 59.7
Others 00 118 272 108 52 104 419 202 319 363 2.2 184 336 334
10. Percentage of Respondents by Educational Attainment
Primary School 79 26 47 8.8 66 3.1 1.0 20 16 1.0 20 5.0 14 0.9
Junior School 17 31 16 47 %5 41 6.6 45 16 05 1.0 0.7 23 11
Senior School 168 92 2777 216 197 140 121 157 165 143 340 150 9.9 129
Higher non-university education 412 510 340 35.8 63 347 449 384 537 372 68.0 07 325 2.1
University 23 316 288 25.0 24 835 35.4 394 26.6 454 90.0 320 522 53.1
None 8.6 2.6 3.1 41 00 05 0.0 0.0 0.0 15 3.0 4.7 17 43
11. Total Sample Households and Response Rate

Number of Sample Households 300 200 200 200 100 300 200 200 200 200 200 300 350 350
Number of Respondents 291 196 191 148 76 243 198 200 188 196 198 300 345 350
Response Rate 97.0 980 955 74.0 760 810 990 1000 940 98.0 99.0 100.0 98.6 100.0
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Fig. 8: North East Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditure in the next 12 months

Consumers’ overall outlook in the North East zone in Q3 2012, remained downbeat. At —23.0 points the
index dropped by 2.3 and 15.1 points below their levels in previous quarter and the corresponding period
of 2011, respectively. The negative outlook of consumers in the quarter under review, could be attributa-
ble to their pessimistic outlook in their family financial situation, family income and economic condition,
which stood at—26.9, -21.1 and —21.0 points respectively, in the quarter under review (Table D section 2).
However, consumer outlook for the next quarter and next 12 months was positive, at 16.5 and 21.1 points
respectively, the index rose by 39.5 and 37.6 points respectively from the —23.0 points attained in the cur-
rent quarter. The positive outlook of consumers in the next quarter and next 12 months could be attributa-
ble largely to the optimistic outlook of consumers in their family income and economic condition.

On the average, more households in the zone expect an increase in their expected expenditure on basic
commodities and services in the next 12 months. With an average index of 3.2 points, the index rose by
1.4 points, from the 1.8 points obtained in the previous quarter (Table D section 5 and Fig. 8). The break-
down of the expected expenditure over the next 12 months are: education (64.5 points), food and other
household needs (60.3 index points), medical expenses (36.7 points) and debt payment (16.3 points).
Conversely, majority of consumers indicated that they do not plan to spend substantial amount of their
income on purchase of cars /motor vehicles (-28.1 points), purchase of house (-26.0 points), purchase of
appliances (-21.0 points) and others (-18.9 points).

The proportion of respondents that indicated intentions to buy big tickets items in the next 12 months
rose to 42.6 points from the 41.8 points obtained in the previous quarter. The buying intention index of
42.6 points obtained in Q3 2012 suggest that the majority of the respondents indicated that the next 12
months will not be an opportune time to purchase big ticket items.
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North-East Zone

CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ | 3] w aa | @ | | w a | @] @ | a | @ Q3
1. Zonal Consumer Outlook: Composite Index
Confidence Index:
Current Quarter 178 -107 -6.5 272 59 01 11 33 7.2 79 73 45 207 230
Next Quarter 12 274 19.0 6.6 284 237 379 34.7 393 374 21.8 25.9 234 16.5
Next 12 months 213 320 379 137 317 146 47 383 24 167 36 270 234 211
2. Consumer outlook indices on the current economic and family condition: Current Quarter
Economic Condition 626 5.0 138 -46.6 33 254 8.0 99 33 08 31 02 167 210
Under N 20,000 per month 740 482 200 452 125 262 24 104 381 163 348 277 246 128
Between N 20,000 and N-50,000 per month 400 667 43 -53.6 45 235 137 131 105 0.0 -205 14 -119 0 163
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 00 625  -167 -40.9 206 241 200 340 125 179 46 08 119 382
QOver N-100,000 per month -1000  -19.8 -50.0 -50.0 -182  40.0 -15 313 218 15 -136 -15 213 -18.8
Family Financial Situation 290 240 5.8 158 258 219 227 104 25 292 126 229 344 269
Under N 20,000 per month A15 40 -100 90 393 486 230 71 548 239 83 55 479 353
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month -15 7.0 -43 -10.7 142 -309 -22.0 -17.5 -174 -39.1 -14.8 -216 217 -233
Between N.50,001 and N 100,000 per month 00 10 -83 273 33 362 188 64 115 202 -6.2 195 373 43
Over N-100,000 per month 500 -29.8 25.0 16.7 318 -55.0 -32.5 6.3 -17.3 -17.5 0.0 -21.5 -25.0 -25.0
Family Income -19.7 0.0 0.0 -19.1 50 -32 179 103 41 4.6 37 -104 -109 211
Under N-20,000 per month 173 143 5.0 -333 143 00 7 104 381 87 478 170 239 321
Between N-20,000 and N 50,000 per month 300 111 174 143 45 -108 143 288 21 6.9 00 17 50 150
Between N 50,001 and N-100,000 per month 00 500  -50.0 -182 147 103 250 149 173 214 262 00 30 -20.8
Over N 100,000 per month 00 00 -1000 0.0 91 00 350 0.0 291 -100 9.1 250 22 167
3. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next Quarter
Economic Condition 713 230 147 9.0 261 287 29.7 234 417 244 105 9.8 115 45
Under N-20,000 per month 78 27 118 -203 296 433 194 50 324 110 158 156 51 79
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 38 150 261 167 360 348 284 168 455 308 9.8 89 195 63
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 500 200 -143 0.0 147  63.2 46.3 63.0 534 214 18,6 28.2 179 14
Over N 100,000 per month 250 200 125 -375 136 438 276 136 329 477 9.1 357 0.0 -9
Family Financial Situation 184 20 117 315 78 84 241 236 192 3.1 9.1 -10.8 -9.9 -6.5
Under N 20,000 per month -156 37 -5.9 -62.5 3.7 133 224 -10.0 29.7 5.1 -57.9 -15.6 231 222
Between N 20,000 and N50,000 per month 154 -100 39.1 389 70 196 205 347 39 323 195 -89 119 08
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 1000 1000  -286 -40.0 176 211 366 435 483 347 157 -113 43 28
QOver H100,000 per month 0.0 20 0.0 -50.0 00 375 20.7 213 6.8 18.2 0.0 -36 -4.5 -5.9
Family Income 20 40 627 603 514 339 599 571 57.1 64.6 637 787 68.6 514
Under N20,000 per month 1w 00 529 688 370 333 735 683 838 661 737 727 692 746
Between N20,000 and N50,000 per month 308 -259 783 66.7 649 339 61.4 67.4 80.5 66.2 60.9 80.2 66.9 484
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 1000 400 714 40.0 353 289 561 196 517 755 614 83.1 60.0 394
QOver N-100,000 per month 0.0 100.0 0.0 50.0 59.1 625 379 63.6 233 31.8 81.8 78.6 80.3 44.1
4. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next 12 Months
Economic Condition 93 300 265 28 279 M6 387 345 402 280 214 197 119 9.9
Under N-20,000 per month 14 -2 364 5.0 333 364 9.0 239 185 24 15 -16.0 36 6.7
Between N-20,000 and N 50,000 per month 155 181 327 125 370 45 463 283 412 261 153 333 196 76
Between N 50,001 and & 100,000 per month 143 143 24 %5 163 540 470 485 610 347 6 278 108 21
Qver N-100,000 per month 500 100 357 100 250 200 419 333 580 406 325 150 80 47
Family Financial Situation 39 100 216 9.6 164 81 275 199 -9 36 128 -15 2.0 -6.9
Under N 20,000 per month 54 86 91 317 &9 91 77 136 169 143 250 208 286 00
Between N-20,000 and N 50,000 per month 69 194 423 -40.6 120 94 333 2.1 35 -85 6.7 5.7 -4.1 -124
Between N.50,001 and N 100,000 per month 143 91 143 -176 116 180 240 333 0.0 5.6 278 139 13 12
Over 100,000 per month 00 00 286 200 115 533 405 278 320 625 200 50 147 140
Family Income 507 560 65.7 479 507 58 68.1 60.6 298 57 B3 628 60.2 603
Under N 20,000 per month 50.0 71 59.1 68.3 524 00 64.1 56.8 185 31.6 -289 54.7 42.9 60.8
Between N 20,000 and N-50,000 per month 467 629 63.5 50.0 660 618 716 62.7 434 19.7 -14.8 65.2 58.8 62.4
Between N.50,001 and N 100,000 per month 643 682 786 618 605 620 750 621 207 64 282 639 64.6 5.2
QOver N-100,000 per month 750 500 714 85.0 712 533 55.4 52.8 12.0 40.6 -26.9 65.0 67.3 64.0
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North-East Zone
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ | 3| o a | @ | 8| o] o] @] 38| v o] @ | a
5. Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditures: Next 12 months

Average 179 207 205 192 327 159 168 175 240 226 110 7.0 18 3.2
Food & Other household needs 50.7 56.0 65.7 65.1 364 615 68.1 60.6 46.6 257 76.8 62.8 60.2 60.3
Education 685 640 403 637 215 534 663 540 50 313 750 6038 579 64.5
Debt Payment 27 120 69 23. 164 89 6.8 6.1 301 288 85 37 57 163
Medical Expenses 666 560 490 528 571 284 463 493 323 29 535 320 371 36.7
Savings 493 530 69 206 393 110 159 3.1 B8 124 113 34 74 -164
Purchase of Appliances 49 00 99 13 29 52 <100 100 341 144 27 186 -7 210
Investment 00 140 79 363 36 101 59 0.9 188 339 154 81 176 -182
Purchase of Consumer durables 408 520 206 316 457 168 41 201 239 367 126 3.7 -29 -139
Purchase of Car/Motor Vehicle 330 170 20 439 293 125 26 54 120 8.7 329 341 386 281
Purchase of House 73 20.0 0.0 -30.2 243 -1.2 4.7 -6.9 8.2 24.1 311 -17.6 -30.6 -26.0
Others 73 100 167 322 336 37 8.2 29 7.2 9.6 345 47 06 189

6. Buying Conditions Index: Current Quarter

Buying Conditions Index 349 385 503 279 546 629 560 569 518 562 $B6 360 355 312
Consumer Durables 40.2 50.0 50.0 405 525 516 59.0 55.2 52.1 523 51.9 448 44.6 39.5
Motor Vehicle 164 230 436 189 550 746 559 5538 518 583 50 293 310 285
House & Lot 480 425 574 %3 564 624 530 599 515 581 239 39 308 257

7. Buying Intention Index: Next 12 Months

Buying Intentions Index 453 458 564 315 479 609 615 601 536 570 433 433 418 426
Consumer Durables 50 550 594 452 582 886 909 900 486 482 564 493 490 466
Motor Vehicle 352 320 574 168 430 458 460 461 519 565 368 369 388 424
House & Lot 487 505 525 325 45 484 415 441 60.4 66.2 366 439 377 389

8. Indices on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 12 Months
Unemployment Rate Index 125 31 343 205 404 444 474 04 36 U7 40 40 368 441
Interest Rate Index for Borrowing Money 289 4.0 -47.1 52.1 250 12 144 104 20.8 4.7 30.5 213 28.7 40.0
Exchange Rate 539 20 471 -68.5 21 405 82 127 9.8 7.2 229 215 168 176
Change in Price Index 63 480 255 453 36 104 382 260 04 87 353 9.7 30.7 35.2
9. Sectors Contribution to price changes over the next 12 months
Food 50 140 255 480 393 149 430 754 575 677 673 780 540 461
Clothing & Footwaer 0 2240 745 602 364 512 266 580 449 559 369 505 410 451
Electricity 79 40 56.8 274 15 40 32 457 628 38.0 786 740 519 57.6
Water 52 180 451 206 164 201 275 439 319 9.2 401 40 263 302
House Rent 71 90 843 63.1 571 665 638  67.0 706 503 786 730 662 614
Transportation 461 720 804 69.8 393 396 372 557 498 385 56 754 679 522
Communication 53 120 392 24 09 262 38 9.9 17.2 103 $37 314 18.7 183
Education 79 40 569 535 36 641 575 66.1 653 369 626 66.8 471 495
Medical Care 171 320 608 698 457 593 411 S04  6L6 226  S56 560 502 494
personal Care 145 240 157 548 293 46 BT 490 208 184 203 296 266 19.6
Hotel & Restaurant 105 320 56.9 46.6 %3 580 236 576 408 426 455 49 403 39.7
Others 316 380 314 65.8 36 351 154 231 49 211 69 426 25 16.0
10. Percentage of Respondents by Educational Attainment
Primary School 132 80 98 356 64 97 53 42 29 113 48 6.9 44 31
Junior School 53 40 39 27 136 20 24 33 147 0.0 11 25 38 14
Senior School 24 40 137 205 371 121 13 175 265 179 112 83 6.8 108
Higher non-university education 382 300 353 178 386 472 444 406 273 231 428 422 379 40.0
University 118 80 373 11.0 43 26 85 24 6.5 154 305 354 47 M4
None 92 80 0.0 123 00 65 6.3 71 20 31 9.6 47 44 31
11. Total Sample Households and Response Rate

Number of Sample Households 100 75 75 75 200 250 210 200 200 200 200 300 300 300
Number of Respondents 16 50 51 130 140 200 207 198 200 195 187 277 293 294
Response Rate 760 667 680 973 700 800 986 990 1000 975 935 923 977 980
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Fig. 9: North West Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditure in the next 12 months

The North West zone consumers’ overall outlook in Q3, 2012, remained downbeat. At —15.7 points the
index rose slightly by 0.3 points above its level in previous quarter, it however dipped by 10.1 points be-
low its level in the corresponding period of 2011. The negative outlook of consumers in the quarter under
review, could be attributable to the pessimistic outlook of consumers in their family financial situation,
family income and economic condition which stood at —22.8,-14.0 and —10.4 points respectively. (Table E
section 2). Consumer outlook for the next quarter and the next 12 months were however positive at
16.6 and 20.7 points, respectively. The positive outlook of consumers in the next quarter and the next 12
months could be attributable to the optimistic outlook of consumers in their family income and economic
condition.

On the average, more households in the zone expect an increase in their expected expenditure on basic
commodities and services in the next 12 months. With an average index of 14.0 points, the index rose by
6.6 points, from the 14.1 points obtained in the previous quarter (Table E section 5 and Fig. 9). The break-
down of the expected expenditure over the next 12 months are: education (62.5 points), food and other
household needs (59.4 index points), medical expenses (46.1 points) and debt payment (16.5 points).
Conversely, majority of consumers indicated that they do not plan to spend substantial amount of their
income on purchase of cars /motor vehicles (-19.5 points), purchase of house (-16.1 points), investment (-
5.4 points) and purchase of appliances (-2.1 points).

The proportion of respondents that indicated intentions to buy big tickets items in the next 12 months
declined to 42.8 points from the 41.6 points obtained in the previous quarter. The buying intention index
of 42.8 points obtained in Q3 2012 suggest that the majority of the respondents indicated that the next

12 months will not be an opportune time to purchase big ticket items.
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North-West Zone
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ || a a [ e e a] e ] o] a] @ e
1. Zonal Consumer Outlook: Composite Index
Confidence Index:
Current Quarter 1260 210 -6.9 49 71 -1.0 -38 10.6 6.2 -5.6 -13.8 -15.7 -16.0 -15.7
Next Quarter 14.0 8.0 294 309 36.6 25.6 29.8 384 39.8 29.7 174 26.7 244 16.6
Next 12 months 249 317 36.8 325 462 42.2 264 356 40.2 40.6 183 225 239 20.7
2. Consumer outlook indices on the current economic and family condition: Current Quarter
Economic Condition 163 204 -4.6 04 164 134 17 179 6.2 2.2 148 <193 183 -104
Under N 20,000 per month 276 250 39 60 47 37 136 188 54 49 108 266 28 207
Between N-20,000 and N 50,000 per month 172 -157 29 44 165 160 47 173 110 0.0 181 148 <152 129
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 55 222 24 63 212 153 102 271 113 53 0.9 146 140 29
QOver N-100,000 per month 250 -25.0 -25.0 250 -20 31.0 9.7 23 0.0 -1.7 414 -37.0 -293 0.0
Family Financial Situation 110 254 -167 72 94 211 100 31 0.8 264 205 150 186 -228
Under N 20,000 per month 87 125 176 4172 97 482 191 194 162 402 236 217 310 261
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 102 25 21 19 63 340 -89 131 53 274 33 28 0 203 250
Between N.50,001 and N 100,000 per month 202 45 7.1 125 45 274 42 21 7.0 05 145 56 104 -159
QOver N 100,000 per month 42 15 50 42 -140 -1.1 9.7 -1.2 14 -24.1 121 43 4.9 -20.0
Family Income 105 -173 0.7 73 144 107 30 170 115 117 -6.2 127 L1 140
Under N 20,000 per month 305 107 59 45 94 2.4 13 18.8 31 16.4 -8.1 -33 -10.1 -10.6
Between N-20,000 and N 50,000 per month 90 -186 74 152 165 216 59 131 2.1 125 5.2 -14.2 6.1 -12.9
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 128 22 190 94 182 00 6.8 2.1 197 -18 36 181 146 130
QOver N-100,000 per month 250  -50.0 -30.0 -16.7 160 9.5 239 7.0 111 24.1 241 217 244 215
3. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next Quarter
Economic Condition 79 113 174 206 316 315 141 259 26 369 32 56 161 71
Under N 20,000 per month 248 45 135 111 360 250 3.7 238 10.6 279 3.1 -2.5 14.7 -2.6
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 345 143 211 320 307 303 197 327 25.0 403 49 59 14.1 6.6
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 272 150 25.0 108 242 406 191 213 370 336 123 16.1 165 124
QOver N 100,000 per month 135 300 33 115 339 329 147 204 35 36.8 8.1 -14 244 163
Family Financial Situation 31 93 127 42 9 24 7.0 187 217 209 8.0 35 8.0 27
Under N 20,000 per month -184 127 19 19 263 79 0.0 246 250 176 3.1 25 -25.0 -5.1
Between N 20,000 and N50,000 per month 72 57 2.6 93 193 183 8.1 19.1 282 267 6.8 -6.6 5.5 117
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 65 200 115 27 303 438 176 138 208 123 43 0.0 53 107
QOver H100,000 per month -38 200 6.7 -154 321 268 13 184 0.0 176 -27.0 -14.8 47 47
Family Income 171 220 58.0 67.9 533 228 683 706 75.0 312 569 719 65.1 453
Under N20,000 per month 0.0 18 61.5 70.4 368 237 72.2 710 76.9 61.8 61.5 73.8 721 60.3
Between N20,000 and N50,000 per month 18 371 579 65.1 386 156 657 655 76.6 213 68.0 710 62.1 496
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 318 450 61.5 67.6 848 266 80.9 72.5 74.0 315 49.3 84.4 67.0 21.1
QOver N 100,000 per month 458  -60.0 40.0 76.9 929 341 51.1 714 721 441 324 741 60.5 419
4. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next 12 Months
Economic Condition 406 271 253 29.0 405 386 183 29.9 24.1 31.0 13 9.3 119 3.9
Under N 20,000 per month 399 221 197 6.1 %4 276 58 24 133 183 33 47 139 5.4
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 516 246 313 36.1 477 361 197 330 289 315 71 6.2 5.0 0.0
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 383 304 200 328 293 80 176 34 340 367 120 154 23 25
QOver N-100,000 per month 200 550 25.0 395 379 490 290 246 107 260 22 136 41 2.2
Family Financial Situation 171 20 173 73 349 245 40 16.0 314 25.4 4.0 17 3.1 12
Under N 20,000 per month 26 47 0.0 73 103 34 93 111 111 133 17 13 -18.0 8.1
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 283 -101 26.6 20.8 375 149 8.5 16.0 43.0 21.1 -6.1 -3.6 9.2 71
Between N-50,001 and N-100,000 per month 195 250 267 5.2 390 380 6.8 182 309 234 7.0 96 8.2 111
QOver N-100,000 per month 171 100 5.6 -5.3 515 538 34 16.4 25.0 313 200 0.0 6.1 3.2
Family Income 171 66.0 67.7 61.3 63.2 634 56.8 61.1 65.1 65.3 51.7 56.6 62.9 59.4
Under N 20,000 per month 13 651 446 512 13 523 442 456 120 55.0 517 55.3 525 493
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 152 696  -34.1 65.3 57 696 665 623 159 655 510 536 506 556
Between N-50,001 and N100,000 per month 355 607 167 62.1 37 628 561 699 139 67.0 725 673 64.5 69.1
QOver N-100,000 per month 213 600 95 65.8 212 66.1 534 574 114 67.7 56.7 379 80.6 67.7
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North-West Zone

CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2012
Quarter @ | 3| o at | @ | @3 | o & | @ | @3 | o a | @ Q3
5. Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditures: Next 12 months

Average 193 171 21 15.9 189 183 136 233 264 202 148 186 15 141
Food & Other household needs 676 660 634 613 533 634 58 611 651 653 577 566 629 594
Education 672 670 590 62.1 592 620 602 641 644 629 622 659 523 625
Debt Payment 05 161 330 55 A4 45 38 166 177 196 52 209 50 165
Medical Expenses 506 417 487 39.0 612 5.0 353 450 465 360 502 493 361 461
Savings 7.9 03 53 08 175 5.2 73 218 276 146 2.2 169 23 6.1
Purchase of Appliances 35 187 240 34 140 58 05 165 40 76 200 31 86 21
Investment 77 61 00 16 5.0 30 16 116 89 89 09 04 135 54
Purchase of Consumer durables 6.7 34 43 122 0.0 132 142 20 28.1 14.1 172 144 5.6 19
Purchase of Car/Motor Vehicle 455 164 94 6.3 9.0 145 14 -2 -2.0 59 215 185 269 -195
Purchase of House 139 43 8l -1 105 109  -108  -69 103 60 184 83 46 161
Others 73 27 40 50 15 163 66 63 9.8 5.0 9.4 106 34 56

6. Buying Conditions Index: Current Quarter

Buying Conditions Index 502 386 466 835 532 603 590 626  8L3 448 389 368 360 377
Consumer Durables 81.2 414 50.4 46.4 57.2 55.4 51.5 58.5 793 55.9 46.9 437 44.5 43.0
Motor Vehicle 381 383 447 833 507 641 625 624 812 415 368 344 37 366
House & Lot 372 362 449 4038 517 6L6 630 670 835 371 329 324 309 336

7. Buying Intention Index: Next 12 Months

Buying Intentions Index 491 493 543 474 478 495 459 467 526 438 420 417 46 428
Consumer Durables 58.6 51.0 58.7 53.7 62.5 61.2 52.0 58.0 65.7 62.7 48.0 50.9 485 494
Motor Vehicle 46 474 540 342 409 444 442 418 465 34 399 374 380 399
House & Lot 42 895 502 54.3 399 49 46 403 456 332 381 368 383 301

8. Indices on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 12 Months
Unemployment Rate Index 43 400 331 274 321 387 B5 04 09 B2 3%6 259 404 382
Interest Rate Index for Borrowing Money 39.2 340 213 23.7 373 18,6 47 1.0 6.8 148 193 146 154 2.7
Exchange Rate 33 293 387 5.7 450 76 -l64 20 56 44 139 23 68 27
Change in Price Index 42 833 320 35.2 354 259 160 180 297 182 292 195 234 288
9, Sectors Contribution to price changes over the next 12 months
Food 144 260 373 689 313 94 652 610 662 580 584 714 583 439
Clothing & Footwaer B4 360 520 453 363 42 512 477 598 385 504 593 592 485
Electricity 283 500 493 36 M8 569 502 347 386 536 438 614 612 607
Water 59 47 487 84 284 B2 24 160 0.7 100 281 464 368 390
House Rent 686 787 667 642 632 725 559 486 601 656 554 659  6L1 680
Transportafion 493 567 694 579 523 469 462 467 473 378 S04 665 555 622
Communicafion 182 180 514 58 179 31 184 90 291 189 197 382 348 396
Education 497 513 587 490 671 528 478 426 392 323 463 567 460 572
Medical Care 521 626 580 526 597 562 479 343 480 495 489 493 466 555
personal Care 02 267 307 348 373 462 357 303 305 227 362 278 411 415
Hotel & Restaurant 521 467 500 390 473 548 398 307 497 42 47 450 31 564
Others B5 20 374 184 134 20 180 186 168 5.2 63 43 185 357
10. Percentage of Respondents by Educational Attainment
Primary School 87 60 87 47 80 55 9.7 8.0 30 14 26 37 46 41
Junior School 31 40 40 32 14 31 37 17 20 31 58 11 06 26
Senior School 154 127 133 132 249 121 114 147 122 127 10.2 9.7 114 8.7
Higher non-university education 399 473 440 363 672 345 288 333 490 412 445 407 383 427
University 294 B3 300 405 970 341 368 350 324 BT MT 3kl 343 320
None 35 67 0.0 211000 107 97 73 14 79 22 86 109 96
11. Total Sample Households and Response Rate

Number of Sample Households 300 200 200 200 25 300 300 300 300 300 300 350 350 350
Number of Respondents 286 150 150 190.0 210 240 299 300 300 291 274 349 350 343
Response Rate 953 750 750 950 840 800 997 1000 1000 970 913 997 1000 980
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Fig. 10: South East Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditure in the next 12 months

The South East zone consumer's overall outlook was downbeat in Q3, 2012. At —3.0 points the index fell
by 4.4 and 3.5 points below their levels in previous quarter and the corresponding period of 2011, re-
spectively. The negative outlook of consumers in the quarter under review, could be attributable to the
pessimistic outlook of consumers in their family financial situation , which dipped to —22.4 points from -
10.5 points in the previous quarter (Table F section 2). However, consumer outlook for the next quarter
and the next 12 months were positive at 30.9 and 35.6 points, respectively. The positive outlook of con-
sumers in the next quarter and the next 12 months could be attributable to the optimistic outlook of
consumers in their family income and economic condition.

On the average, more households in the zone expect an increase in their expected expenditure on basic
commodities and services in the next 12 months. With an average index of 17.6 points, the index de-
creased by 0.2 points, from the 17.8 points obtained in the previous quarter (Table F section 5 and Fig.
10). The breakdown of the expected expenditure over the next 12 months are: food and other house-
hold needs (52.3 index points), education (48.7 points), purchase of consumer durables (23.7 points) and
purchase of appliance (20.3 points). Conversely, some of the consumers indicated that they do not plan
to spend substantial amount of their income on purchase of house (-15.0 points).

The proportion of respondents that indicated intentions to buy big tickets items in the next 12 months
increased to 52.5 points from the 48.6 points obtained in the previous quarter. The buying intention in-
dex of 52.5 points obtained in Q3 2012 suggest that the majority of the respondents indicated that the
next 12 months will not be an opportune time to purchase house & lot.
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South -East Zone
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ [e] w a | @] 8w a @ | ¢ o] a | @ 3
1. Zonal Consumer Outlook: Composite Index
Confidence Index:
Current Quarter 266 -33.1 -29.8 -134 140 -111 40 29 3.2 -6.5 -113 -205 14 -3.0
Next Quarter 200 22 19.8 U9 7 25 33 371 334 407 2638 253 33 309
Next 12 months 29 264 155 81 31 N4 B3 38.6 450 419 273 25.1 86 356
2. Consumer outlook indices on the current economic and family condition: Current Quarter
Economic Condition 369 -395 -36.3 9.4 33 -4 17 85 -6.6 -16 -2.9 -28.0 4.5 101
Under & 20,000 per month 418 365 -40.0 70 56 <104 32 86 118 161 119 414 -19.8 -15.2
Between N 20,000 and M 50,000 per month 333382 319 55 28 76 186 130 36 41 63 69 09 154
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 403 588 -40.0 20 182 -0 17 293 20 100 167 -194 39 17
Over N-100,000 per month 417 -89 -50.0 00 <100 250 65 0.0 -26.2 313 83 229 27 295
Family Financial Situation 294 -363 -258 -14.1 281 -159 -1.0 95 -136 -16.6 231 -164 -10.5 224
Under A 20,000 per month 282 315 -183 -18.0 47 338 10 117 229 258 452 86 302 435
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 340 245 -30.3 -19.1 208 -27.8 3.1 -143 -125 -17.6 -133 -19.8 -132 -28.8
Between N 50,001 and 100,000 per month 20 65 233 20 00 -180 83 85 122 43 83 -185 118 154
Over N 100,000 per month 167 45 417 50 100 125 477 92 119 250 125 146 8.1 23
Family Income 135 137 274 167 106 -161 114 98 106 47 79 172 19.0 34
Under & 20,000 per month 51 165 333 160 140 273 38 -156 125 32 270 1l 36.5 174
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 157 216 -17.0 -25.5 19 56 99 273 54 24 63 217 145 19
Between N 50,001 and A-100,000 per month 278 529 533 40 213 10 33 73 245 17.1 -8 -194 132 38
Over N-100,000 per month 45 0.0 0.0 50.0 00 -16.7 258 417 -143 375 66.7 -4.2 8.1 9.1
3. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next Quarter
Economic Condition 41 81 53 141 304 240 290 3.7 47 347 49 184 36.7 347
Under & 20,000 per month 106 87 211 58 191 167 38 348 208 49 83 -120 34.7 100
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 61 40 18 35 269 293 396 419 468 458 -6 138 836 444
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 47 146 117 50 442 06 288 35.7 375 406 350 400 836 4.7
Over N-100,000 per month 23 07 318 00 500 43 16 03 62.2 353 16.7 350 242 173
Family Financial Situation 23 16 -137 -3.8 65 108 20.7 2.6 354 263 47 44 19.0 73
Under & 20,000 per month 82 16 -89 65 143 14 50 174 22 U4 7 2T 327 67
Between N 20,000 and N50,000 per month 30 69 36 28 28 171 167 186 364 n6 53 128 93 19
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 13 250 -30.0 42 185 118 425 36.7 35.4 333 325 138 106 130
Over 100,000 per month 48 91 -18.2 00 <167 385 378 154 459 294 4.7 133 273 115
Family Income 617 822 784 64.4 463 328 56.1 50.0 2.2 61.1 707 62.0 758 506
Under N20,000 per month 5.0 921 737 64.5 294 2.1 80.0 435 50.0 61.0 68.3 739 755 46.7
Between N20,000 and N50,000 per month 638 805 793 694 835 311 392 60.5 234 714 684 633 76.7 463
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 693 667 733 47 B85 B3 715 30.6 42 54.2 75.0 508 766 64.8
Over N 100,000 per month 545 727 100.0 100.0 364 385 62.2 769 16.2 294 80.0 63.3 74.2 308
4. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next 12 Months
Economic Condition 58 101 22 39 399 3B1 376 456 462 411 149 198 387 37
Under N-20,000 per month 257 14 266 B8 A4 07 B5 129 133 70 61 264 343 31
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 34 112 6.6 01 81 88 414 54.5 378 4.2 16.5 184 384 47.1
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 25 100 230 315 556 338 485 477 50.0 35.2 213 36.8 55.2 36.2
Over N-100,000 per month 34 107 -20.0 292 167 500 226 61.1 613 63.0 529 363 306 219
Family Financial Situation 10 16 -116 0.7 114 118 308 01 35.8 305 47 04 26.2 207
Under & 20,000 per month 00 43 438 00 143 53 15 29 16.7 108 143 250 373 -38.5
Between N 20,000 and M 50,000 per month 42 112 19 14 78 45 80 364 366 21 A2 38 2638 343
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 15 86 -108 37 194 125 250 24 370 386 25 15 1838 275
Over N-100,000 per month 23 143 133 83 00 478 524 74 475 52 471 325 24 1838
Family Income 680 676 55.8 59.8 602 524 61.6 483 530 54.2 62.3 55.2 66.0 523
Under & 20,000 per month 569 606 422 50 714 561 559 529 633 58.1 64.3 635 66.7 03
Between N 20,000 and A 50,000 per month 685 691 524 $32 637 523 624 606 610 581 653 833 689 614
Between N 50,001 and 100,000 per month 753 700 56.8 593 528 438 647 50.0 39.1 534 513 318 54.2 55.1
Qver N 100,000 per month 682 750 300 583 500 587 59.5 14 45.0 348 67.6 -24.0 70.1 39.1
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South -East Zone

CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY
Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter Q@ | 8| w a | @ | @8 | a | @ | @ | o Q Q Q
5. Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditures: Next 12 months

Average 69 70 131 26 134 97 176 119 19.0 177 140 15 17.8 17,6
Food & Other household needs 680 676 55.8 59.8 463 524 616 483 53.0 54.2 62.3 55.2 66.0 523
Education 636 590 6Ll 603 5.7 838 %91 49 528 568 531 468 60.7 487
Debt Payment 80 8l 290 08 57 78 30 51 38 27 73 64 131 19.7
Medical Expenses 129 238 B4 72 W7 138 133 44 82 06 194 9.0 234 104
Savings 55 27 90 73 179 188 339 216 326 82 11 182 11 203
Purchase of Appliances 30 35 142 227 00 11 18 108 28 139 118 S50 127 113
Investment 40 59 126 A71 122 19 180 140 218 177 0.4 48 111 71
Purchase of Consumer durables %62 167 0.0 15 89 110 167 140 2438 22 1838 178 %1 317
Purchase of CarfMotor Vehicle 278 433 290 -36.4 08 20 176 179 46 143 194 198 -2838 07
Purchase of House 512 4718 -46.6 -45.1 8.9 264 -19.1 -39.7 -89 -84 -34.6 -28.0 254 -15.0
Others 86 13 529 281 08 57 165 67 101 158 28 -102 155 151

6. Buying Conditions Index: Current Quarter

Buying Conditions Index 30 256 320 36 658 672 645 452 378 %60 369 350 43 706
Consumer Durables B3 382 60.0 4.7 553 581 55.7 54.9 553 524 46.1 4.4 59.5 759
Motor Vehicle 83 185 205 97 619 704 684 197 317 465 367 330 349 68.2
House & Lot A4 202 155 B3 M2 B2 693 61.1 25 391 280 305 356 67.8

7. Buying Intention Index: Next 12 Months

Buying Intentions Index 315 317 382 B8 438 400 515 415 559 504 419 428 486 525
Consumer Durables 505 508 603 504 557 554 654 61.1 679 653 524 50.2 63.1 60.4
Motor Vehicle 07 310 270 23 403 M1 42 350 526 %7 416 39.4 4022 507
House & Lot 4 312 275 37 34 298 449 286 474 391 318 3838 43 465

8. Indices on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 12 Months
Unemployment Rate Index 4765 484 382 511 366 291 324 6.2 08 13 21 2778 142 27
Interest Rate Index for Borrowing Money 146 281 -15.8 18.2 187 102 114 72 -13.1 -4.2 6.8 16.8 262 180
Exchange Rate 109 356 363 406 203 21 207 22 202 21 62 20 44 167
Change in Price Index 163 481 01 46 293 102 18 51 51 1 10 284 838 307
9, Sectors Contribution to price changes over the next 12 months
Food 387 88l 64.2 882 399 247 6.4 38.1 293 50 702 508 613 573
Clothing & Footwaer 577 708 684 55 B3 N2 64 387 147 05 83 42 5.7 473
Electiity 546 573 589 507 36 20 465 443 192 B2 M5 492 516 160
Water 36 411 473 319 2597 35 16.0 05 w2 34 2838 238 327
House Rent 790 762 826 788 602 474 714 66.0 308 574 749 588 68.9 65.3
Transportation 671 817 83.1 N8 309 21 536 325 76 46 697 50.4 685 64.6
Communication 196 465 521 470 252 81 304 139 76 %9 382 128 234 307
Education 708 735 616 690 578 393 578 58.3 237 437 54.5 332 533 50.0
Medical Care 84 665 742 614 569 382 515 48 11 379 570 400 4338 56.6
personal Care 71 470 426 89 382 86 418 407 156 300 362 312 314 380
Hotel & Restaurant 536 638 474 568 366 215 624 464 162 495 581 29. 370 467
Others 363 589 384 %0 195 172 350 304 35 395 372 2.0 278 38.7
10. Percentage of Respondents by Educational Attainment
Primary School 7149 63 00 00 81 17 21 40 58 99 12 44 07
Junior School 49 32 45 08 59 08 21 45 68 31 6.0 32 20
Senior School 54 162 2.6 121 122 42 127 216 187 289 314 18.0 26 16.7
Higher non-university education 183 319 274 371 06 37 195 24 258 126 257 260 230 300
University 464 318 384 55 593 290 549 49.0 460 53 98 412 427 493
Nong 00 00 21 08 00 11 04 10 10 05 0.0 16 6.0 13
11, Total Sample Households and Response Rate

Number of Sample Households 300 200 200 200 200 20 200 200 200 200 200 250 250 150
Number of Respondents 295 185 190 3 123 186 187 194 198 190 191 250 248 150
Response Rate 983 925 9.0 860 615 930 935 97.0 99.0 950 955 1000 99.2 100.0
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Fig. 11: South South Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditure in the next 12 months

The South -South zone consumers overall outlook in Q3 2012 stood at —5.4 points . The index fell
slightly by 1.4 points above its levels in the previous quarter, but fell by —8.4 points below its level in
the corresponding period of 2011. The negative outlook of consumers in the quarter under review,
could be attributable to the pessimistic outlook of consumers in their economic, family financial situa-
tion and family income, whose indices stood at —5.5, -6.8 and —3.8 points, respectively (Table G section
2). However, consumer outlook for the next quarter and the next 12 months were positive at 31.7 and
30.4 points, respectively. The positive outlook of consumers in the next quarter and the next 12
months could be attributable to the optimistic outlook of consumers in their economic condition, Fami-
ly Financial situation and Family income.

On the average, more households in the zone expect an increase in their expected expenditure on
basic commodities and services in the next 12 months. At 13.8 points, the index increased by 1.3
points, from the 12.5 points achieved in the previous quarter (Table G section 5 and Fig. 11). The
breakdown of the expected expenditure over the next 12 months are: education (44.5 points), food
and other household needs (42.1 index points), investment (37.1 points), purchase of consumer dura-
bles (15.5 points) and savings (12.1 points). Conversely, majority of consumers indicated that they do
not plan to spend substantial amount of their income on purchase of cars /motor vehicles (-6.8
points), debt payments (-4.9 points) and purchase of appliances(-3.6 points).

The proportion of respondents that indicated intentions to buy big tickets items in the next 12 months
rose to 52.6 points from the 43.4 points obtained in the previous quarter. The buying intention index
obtained in Q3 2012 suggest that the majority of the respondents indicated that the next 12 months
will be a good time to purchase motor vehicles and house & lot.
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South-South Zone

CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ || |la|le]le| | a Q@ | a Q4 al Q 3
1. Zonal Consumer Outlook: Composite Index
Confidence Index:
Current Quarter -318 197 286 23 -169 42 5.7 6.2 9.0 3.0 2.6 -18.0 -4.0 54
Next Quarter 11.0 261 -218 256 178 247 309 345 443 29.6 36.7 347 30.1 317
Next 12 months 13.9 266 118 322 258 404 327 37.0 448 334 30.2 339 325 304
2. Consumer outlook indices on the current economic and family condition: Current Quarter
Economic Condition 370 371 413 12 215 14 103 16.8 1 149 83 129 -12 55
Under N 20,000 per month 341 370 592 3.7 -341 151 95 114 25.0 -25.9 -15.0 -23.1 24 6.2
Between N 20,000 and N-50,000 per month -390 377 133 167 80 23 157 230 193 23 184 5.4 17 -5.4
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 536 -386 484 261 -200 26 214 14.4 214 21.0 77 -6.2 12 119
Over N-100,000 per month 222 324 -100.0 12 100 -375 156 11.7 211 15.8 9.1 -31.7 235 -20.2
Family Financial Situation 205 -103 77 <19 -198 -139 281  -204 -17.0 -17.9 -16.9 224 -11.2 -6.8
Under N 20,000 per month 471 90 175 -118 49 -142 176 -314 -7.8 -16.7 -183 -343 -339 -14.8
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 206 50 51 28 -280 -189 204  -318 -29.5 -19.9 -30.9 -18.0 -6.5 71
Between N-50,001 and N 100,000 per month 214 00 31 -83 -100 -316 286  -100 -10.2 -11.0 -135 -26.7 -0.6 95
Over N 100,000 per month -22.2 -1.5  100.0 65 500 -63 3.1 5.0 10.5 -26.3 76 -11.0 -8.8 -25.5
Family Income 378 <119 367 62 93 00 07 23 29 121 164 -18.6 0.4 3.8
Under N 20,000 per month 415 -109 483 206 -122 415 -162 8.6 125 0.0 133 -13.0 177 25
Between N 20,000 and N-50,000 per month 471 208 45 37 40 -167 93 257 27 165 206 -216 78 25
Between N-50,001 and N 100,000 per month 143 114 313 56 333 79 71 289 306 180 212 55 6.2 71
Over N-100,000 per month -111 353 -100.0 -174 200 -50.0 0.0 20.0 211 -10.5 3.0 -41.5 29 -40.4
3. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next Quarter
Economic Condition -11.5 23 -134 109 -35 209 323 312 43,6 44.7 215 403 315 409
Under N 20,000 per month 35.0 29 295 -19 214 512 235 17.2 36.0 25.0 -83 62.8 114 51.0
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month A19 75 82 27 48 21 121 347 355 342 30.7 375 379 111.0
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 473 211 28 480 167 345 395 245 518 57.8 17.9 415 349 620
Over N 100,000 per month 227 5.6 00 190 167 370 349 433 514 49.0 294 25.0 35.7 66.0
Family Financial Situation 319 20 303 31 12 139 157 217 25.0 30 93 76 95 121
Under N 20,000 per month 355 29 483 00 143 233 00 207 20 300 222 70 00 157
Between N 20,000 and N50,000 per month 403 <17 45 36 00 192 152 169 7 5.5 136 9.4 22 153
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 231 26 313 40 22 18 263 216 38.6 14.1 10.0 5.7 -10 9.7
Over 100,000 per month 91 111 -1000 48 167 130 163 289 189 78 157 77 167 6.1
Family Income 763 781 218 627 582 393 447 506 64.4 412 79.2 56.3 493 41
Under N20,000 per month 80.6 771 491 704 536 256 529 58.6 44.0 70.0 61.1 30.2 50.9 15.7
Between N20,000 and N50,000 per month 776 800 446 607 419 250 485 39.0 623 61.6 84.1 53.1 46.5 55.9
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 654 816 483 680 722 382 500 54.9 789 359 85.7 63.6 49.0 59.7
Over N 100,000 per month 818 66.7 59 524 1000 1000 581 55.6 59.5 17.6 725 712 54.8 51.5
4. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next 12 Months
Economic Condition -0.7 16.3 21 179 122 349 370 359 521 359 25.1 426 30.7 435
Under N 20,000 per month 37 88 00 28 -200 519 122 36 464 250 545 54.2 200 48.7
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month -6.5 95 00 45 188 421 26 44 46.0 50.0 321 338 4.7 421
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 74 167 61 406 167 270 314 375 55.9 272 2.1 521 329 58.2
Over N-100,000 per month 222 323 167 292 385 197 210 34.6 54.2 383 340 34,0 427 315
Family Financial Situation 244 26 226 39 -12 231 152 14.7 202 111 109 6.1 48 55
Under N 20,000 per month 250 235 <250 111 50 630 545 71 0.0 50.0 -18.2 111 371 -205
Between N-20,000 and N 50,000 per month 323 34 -138 55 63 127 129 1.6 -20 26.7 16.7 -1.8 -15 14.7
Between N-50,001 and N 100,000 per month -34.6 44 317 125 -238 60 286 58 329 5.9 -5.2 9.6 162 75
Over N-100,000 per month 16.7 129 333 00 77 364 113 34.6 29.2 13.6 25.0 139 29.1 5.6
Family Income 66.7 610 560 747 663 633 460 60.3 62.3 533 54.6 529 62.1 0.1
Under N 20,000 per month 661 529 575 861 700 500 455 393 67.9 87.5 455 347 40.0 0.0
Between N 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 730 629 552 836 672 746 617 492 490 511 476 532 68.3 495
Between N-50,001 and N 100,000 per month 685 567 549 672 643 500 643 64.4 66.4 62.5 526 489 69.8 493
Over N-100,000 per month 472 67.7 667 563 615 727 393 76.0 67.7 46.3 61.8 66.7 50.0 47.2
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South-South Zone
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ || u|la|le]] v a| @ |« Q4 at Q Q3
5. Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditures: Next 12 months
Average 15 146 129 119 166 168 233 177 205 18.7 19.5 117 125 138
Food & Other household needs 667 146 560 747 582 633 460 603 623 533 546 529 621 421
Education 558 610 476 601 500 422 352 530 481 465 547 454 521 445
Debt Payment 49 626 B2 51 116 01 56 23 22 5.1 06 50 -15.0 -49
Medical Expenses 348 60 346 260 523 73 76 6.0 232 5.0 34 11 16 11
Savings 38 223 187 27 349 373 86 255 407 297 29.1 1.7 2.7 121
Purchase of Appliances 267 B5 247 -89 127 18 194 19 838 126 126 43 58 356
Investment 263 47 384 04 24 204 450 73 269 206 309 128 25 371
Purchase of Consumer durables 27 308 74 133 00 290 272 9.6 2.0 269 24 201 185 155
Purchase of CarMotor Vehicle 470 121 698 337 116 -162 37 55 -133 -10.0 28 -129 -159 -6.8
Purchase of House 581 295 764 499 128 -182 165 209 7.0 -7 7.2 108 223 03
Others 126 264 15 225 58 168 217 27 9.9 188 110 223 36 40
6. Buying Conditions Index: Current Quarter
Buying Conditions Index 202 311 154 304 743 638 604 606 55.2 46.7 465 407 363 481
Consumer Durables 311 441 317 469 547 500 576 61.2 615 56.1 58.2 40.7 50.2 48.1
Motor Vehicle 165 246 67 254 834 699 595 598 47 402 416 405 289 487
House & Lot 130 245 77 190 849 714 641 609 616 338 396 410 298 475
7. Buying Intention Index: Next 12 Months
Buying Intentions Index 238 422 214 329 328 445 458 492 55.2 399 524 547 434 526
Consumer Durables 378 513 387 520 506 570 504 574 60.1 55.6 555 53.1 524 52.8
Motor Vehicle 187 366 132 203 221 383 428 442 52.0 30.1 50.0 49.2 419 535
House & Lot 148 387 124 264 256 383 444 462 536 341 518 619 36.0 515
8. Indices on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 12 Months
Unemployment Rate Index 574 491 560 465 570 266 237 302 148 45 315 133 2.1 270
Interest Rate Index for Borrowing Money 333 73 620 255 233 40 10.5 2.1 -15 -27.1 219 12.9 9.5 211
Exchange Rate 571 251 120 186 372 69 260 33 26 5.0 5.5 40 -105 8.7
Change in Price Index 452 324 98 248 442 289 92 19.0 187 -20.1 125 258 292 258
9. Sectors Contribution to price changes over the next 12 months
Food 607 655 831 628 S5L1 220 375 294 59.6 357 677 452 50.7 358
Clothing & Footwaer 837 510 655 512 454 272 395 370 617 397 617 1538 419 400
Electriciy 289 464 451 178 500 214 329 4638 50.0 157 54.6 50.2 480 479
Water 20 159 50 279 163 109 243 277 6.4 181 36.6 162 153 145
House Rent 696 881 619 713 814 722 704 608 79.8 477 711 76.7 724 65.8
Transportation 726 589 415 535 500 330 468 359 452 332 617 59.9 503 53.1
Communication 37 106 247 116 372 46 296 261 309 387 388 136 156 93
Education 60 477 493 450 465 370 474 468 628 26.7 60.1 477 411 46.2
Medical Care 459 431 543 310 558 380 513 435 59.6 357 59.0 419 51.0 55.2
personal Care 37 430 Sl 124 256 341 421 402 340 322 481 355 456 359
Hotel & Restaurant $37 72 711 131 547 3%9 513 277 420 100 536 37 632 55.5
Others 304 530 451 08 337 52 315 185 175 145 328 161 38.1 2.5
10. Percentage of Respondents by Educational Attainment
Primary School 89 86 155 116 140 110 79 05 21 3.0 11 75 44 79
Junior School 37 20 49 00 58 23 151 49 43 40 22 22 24 5.2
Senior School 148 205 317 419 256 260 270 304 29 286 131 24 194 183
Higher non-university education 459 291 218 155 198 208 191 283 26.1 276 257 204 180 190
University 67 384 239 256 326 399 303 359 426 347 56.3 412 52.0 466
None 00 13 07 54 23 00 07 0.0 21 20 11 43 37 3.1
11. Total Sample Households and Response Rate
Number of Sample Households 300 160 160 160 160 200 200 200 200 200 200 300 300 300
Number of Respondents 135 151 142 129 8 173 152 184 188 199 183 279 294 290
Response Rate 450 944 888 806 538 85 760 920 94.0 995 915 93.0 98.0 96.7
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Fig. 12: South West Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditure in the next 12 months

The South West zone consumers' overall outlook in Q3, 2012 remained downbeat. At —11.3 points the
index dipped by 6.3 and 21.4 points below the level in the previous quarter and the corresponding pe-
riod of 2011 respectively. The negative outlook of consumers in the quarter under review, could be
attributable to the pessimistic outlook of consumers in their economic condition, family financial situa-
tion and family income which stood at —18.7, -10.9 and —4.3 points in the quarter, respectively (Table H
section 2 and Fig. 12). However, consumer outlook for the next quarter and the next 12 months were
positive at 26.4 and 23.9 points, respectively. The positive outlook of consumers in the next quarter
and the next 12 months could be attributable to the optimistic outlook of consumers in their family

income and economic condition.

On the average, more households in the zone expect an increase in their expected expenditure on
basic commodities and services in the next 12 months. With an average index of 15.3 points, the index
dipped by 0.7 points, from the 16.0 points obtained in the previous quarter (Table H section 5 and Fig.
12). The breakdown of the expected expenditure over the next 12 months are: education (64.1 points),
food and other household needs (60.8 index points), savings (24.5 points), and investment (14.7
points). Conversely, majority of consumers indicated that they do not plan to spend substantial
amount of their income on purchase of house (-14.4 points) and purchase of cars/motor vehicles (-7.1
points)

The proportion of respondents that indicated intentions to buy big tickets items in the next 12 months
declined to 49.4 points from the 53.5 points obtained in the previous quarter. The buying intention
index of 49.4 points obtained in Q3 2012 suggest that the majority of the respondents indicated that
the next 12 months will not be an opportune time to purchase house & lot.
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TABLEH
South -West Zone
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ | 3| m a | @ | 8| | ]| @ | 3 | w Q| @ | @
1. Zonal Consumer Outlook: Composite Index
Confidence Index:
Current Quarter 209 -16.1 -159 -12.0 47 -8 9.6 6.9 140 10.1 33 -6.0 -5.0 -113
Next Quarter 258 236 249 253 298 295 39.7 437 378 386 35.0 317 304 26.4
Next 12 months 28 313 229 332 350 377 523 50.0 55.0 481 46.0 343 329 239
2. Consumer outlook indices on the current economic and family condition: Current Quarter
Economic Condition -489 317 -38.0 -36.9 208 -3.6 3.8 145 3.8 15.1 2.3 -15.5 3.7 -18.7
Under N 20,000 per month 521 -340 244 -24.2 -125 6.6 29 9.2 43 1.7 -18.9 -83 -26.4 -20.0
Between M 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 541 -85 234 331 %5 27 0.5 19.7 135 103 5.7 123 32 -16.4
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 415 -33.8 -42.0 -38.8 49 -13.6 133 29 8.5 28.0 105 -10.2 108 -14.1
Qver 100,000 per month 337 403 596 560 <194 -85 36 186 31 87 29 83 06 219
Family Financial Situation -117 -13 -116 -10.0 -100 -145  -101 -16.3 12 -6.4 226 -39 -13.2 -10.9
Under & 20,000 per month 194 186 -85 42 33 170 188 150 43 96 617 60 27 36
Between N-20,000 and N 50,000 per month 419 37 129 88 12 33 135 132 107 -4.1 -40.4 71 -15 8.7
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 31 54 107 -10.2 713 64 24 173 76 8.1 173 -0.5 9.7 59
QOver & 100,000 per month 33 81 132 290 208 18 129 300 71 38 213 36 147 -10.4
Family Income 20 32 19 109 167 9.8 35.1 225 372 215 149 13 2.0 43
Under N-20,000 per month 20,5 2.0 -1.0 17 83 94 319 150 276 212 6.1 143 135 8.6
Between N 20,000 and M 50,000 per month 92 33 70 00 39 11 324 84 28I 247 162 39 13 84
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 46 54 6.0 04 31 71 184 173 288 129 303 0.0 108 36
Over N 100,000 per month 43 6.5 20 -2.0 -194 220 543 171 56.1 308 5.7 -6.0 1.1 -39
3. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next Quarter
Economic Condition 105 43 -46 1.1 67 215 353 463 50.0 46.4 283 22 2.7 106
Under N-20,000 per month -134 250 6.9 -15 13.6 264 347 36.8 363 50.0 221 321 -18 -19.8
Between N 20,000 and M 50,000 per month 162 <122 09 36 57 299 355 439 551 512 400 188 346 93
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 41 110 66 127 189 193 194 569 449 473 7 153 196 2038
Qver 100,000 per month 00 25  -160 431 91 320 M6 523 552 36.2 163 293 202 168
Family Financial Situation 83 56 111 154 62 22 81 40 497 340 295 117 93 16
Under N 20,000 per month 81 139 0.0 26.5 318 139 36.7 35.8 45.1 348 279 -10.7 -36 -24.5
Between N 20,000 and N50,000 per month 104 47 100 43 330 27 504 405 46.1 40.7 320 100 85 038
Between N50,001 and N100,000 per month 72 15 160 38 547 107 20 431 390 30.1 299 184 108 68
Qver N100,000 per month 61 102 20 15 -164 348 607 535 610 304 50 128 160 105
Family Income 796 695 68.1 61.5 56.6 387 40.8 4.7 138 354 471 61.3 60.2 67.0
Under N20,000 per month 814 608 389 70.6 500 389 286 377 -13.7 19.6 163 75.0 56.4 79.2
Between 820,000 and N50,000 per month 840 699 61.8 53.6 648 557 530 446 236 349 46.0 588 638 62.7
Between N50,001 and 100,000 per month 80.6 716 83.0 63.4 660 547 653 39.7 339 538 60.9 56.1 633 63.6
Qver 100,000 per month 652 774 764 631 400 67 167 465 76 7 519 649 532 705
4. Consumer outlook indices on economic and family condition: Next 12 Months
Economic Condition 16 139 -3.0 5.9 233 359 52.7 53.4 59.7 488 43.0 285 221 9.2
Under 20,000 per month 411 4l 54 143 49 44 B9 451 595 514 562 306 60 112
Between M 20,000 and & 50,000 per month 441 197 152 48 B39 253 521 538 569 538 %4 81 28 51
Between N-50,001 and N 100,000 per month 155 92 140 50 B1 527 564 520 640 485 609 292 250 163
QOver & 100,000 per month 157 192 -19 93 -19 307 537 623 59.1 432 410 21.7 26.0 231
Family Financial Situation 76 104 176 243 263 273 515 414 52,6 35.7 36.1 17.0 141 18
Under N 20,000 per month 00 138 30 28.6 40.0 314 317 314 48.6 314 216 0.0 95 -184
Between N 20,000 and ¥ 50,000 per month 105 118 100 97 B33 B0 89 49 514 38 389 315 6l 185
Between M 50,001 and ¥ 100,000 per month 139 00 140 393 452 257 43 46 294 388 M4 148 195 176
Qver 100,000 per month 24 178 110 233 00 307 607 474 667 259 29 119 44 120
Family Income 623 695 54.1 69.5 55.5 500 527 55.2 527 59.9 589 573 62.5 60.8
Under N 20,000 per month 599 615 464 500 557 314 585 706 527 195 58.1 472 655 69.4
Between M 20,000 and N 50,000 per month 649 711 61.6 58.1 528 454 5.7 527 625 53.0 60.4 575 684 56.0
Between N 50,001 and N 100,000 per month 60.7  69.0 59.0 56.3 62.1 568 48.7 515 471 58.0 57.8 59.3 67.8 62.3
Qver 100,000 per month 639 767 488 616 519 554 533 518 496 455 591 569 524 59.8
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TABLEH
South -West Zone
CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS SURVEY

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012
Quarter @ | 3| m a | @ | 8| e a| @ | @ 4 a | @ | @
5. Confidence Index on Amount of Expenditures: Next 12 months
Average 143 40 131 13.6 90 131 208 51 32 206 85 147 160 153
Food & Other household needs 623 615 541 57.8 566 500 527 552 52.7 59.9 58.9 573 625 60.8
Education 600 564 623 63.2 504 572 590 68 53.7 60.8 60.3 581 583 64.1
Debt Payment 07 3 1 256 41 01 340 447 347 225 9.4 35 126 97
Medical Expenses 102 175 19 -193 B7 129 78 412 343 -25.2 199 139 09 5.4
Savings 203 104 168 16.8 208 300 360 152 404 28.0 29.0 W7 243 %5
Purchase of Appliances 01 15 45 80 29 16 182 198 264 172 338 40 49 24
Investment 9.1 34 0.0 1.7 129 132 317 179 31 27.2 346 125 158 147
Purchase of Consumer durables 102 66 160 184 0.0 156 311 132 339 30.0 375 B0 21 143
Purchase of CarfMotor Vehicle 73 118 43 94 38 19 281 205 21 17.7 153 0.1 -23 71
Purchase of House 123 150 46 5.1 0.0 -8.1 146 234 2.6 17.7 135 12 93 -14.4
Others 53 <160 60 144 104 34 192 174 30.0 161 263 32 13.1 132
6. Buying Conditions Index: Current Quarter
Buying Conditions Index 388 451 460 495 613 534 502 599 53.7 614 53.8 490 455 4.7
Consumer Durables 490 484 510 555 584 549 676 613 68.6 60.8 57.5 507 510 479
Motor Vehicle 356 438 437 484 593 527 557 607 56.5 55.6 535 477 441 415
House & Lot 319 433 433 48 661 526 545 578 36.0 67.9 50.5 488 413 35.7
7. Buying Intention Index: Next 12 Months
Buying Intentions Index 446 452 58.1 56.6 5.6 590  67.7 67.0 59.5 60.9 62.4 517 53.5 49.4
Consumer Durables 538 320 588 622 632 6L1 758 707 76.3 65.8 68.1 585 571 509
Motor Vehicle 42 525 642 548 530 565 652 668 400 621 60.2 587 533 511
House & Lot 389 512 513 507 538 594 6205 635 62.1 54.8 59.0 59 501 463
8. Indices on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 12 Months
Unemployment Rate Index 5195 333 303 305 /2 157 77 9.5 2.2 6.8 10.0 K7 257 349
Interest Rate Index for Borrowing Money 163 8.1 -23.6 15.5 154 37 -19.1 -0.7 -30.9 269 5.7 27.0 11.0 182
Exchange Rate 333197 254 276 <133 182 384 341 48 14.7 19.8 140 87 -16.7
Change in Price Index 82 201 143 213 08 03 04 0.7 155 375 17.0 %6 318 37.2
9. Sectors Contribution to price changes over the next 12 months
Food 6.7 687 65 5.7 662 431 264 291 129 245 50.7 613 519 66.8
Clothing & Footwaer 598 409 523 581 505 272 33 179 56 33 83 30 39 452
Electrcity 515 3717 445 45 484 242 111 315 36 130 36 520 564 638
Water 3B BT Ul 256 288 81 6.0 159 59 456 10.0 293 389 453
House Rent 80.2 647 607 645 637 555 435 378 27.0 336 493 666 701 69.8
Transportafion 685 603 504 485 50 380 382 312 10.2 19.0 405 640 569 60.0
Communication 348 137 134 218 208 185 43 133 14 36.1 16.7 43 6 £33
Education 70 567 380 81 483 398 348 384 1438 293 443 606 527 65.2
Medical Care 452 457 273 35 305 229 177 308 76 204 283 600 396 485
personal Care 402 369 186 326 305 175 161 255 39 33.0 2.6 270 180 254
Hotel & Restaurant 020 43 32 55 B33 128 BT 235 1438 180 333 400 318 353
Others 282 353 79 08 195 54 160 258 8.2 206 350 306 29.7
10. Percentage of Respondents by Educational Attainment
Primary School 74 32 46 71 50 27 87 50 39 54 6.7 23 25 28
Junior School 57 44 6.0 9.2 88 84 9.4 10 56 54 6.4 63 40 38
Senior School U6 201 13 80 246 199 47 91 234 19.7 216 160 183 185
Higher non-university education 261 265 30.1 259 267 283 27 305 299 289 294 37 263 252
University 33 M6 366 80 317 404 338 338 35.9 36.1 33.7 483 441 478
None 13 08 14 17 33 03 0.7 0.7 13 44 21 33 48 20
11. Total Sample Households and Response Rate
Number of Sample Households 500 250 250 250 250 300 300 300 300 300 300.0 300 400 400
Number of Respondents 460 249 216 239 20 297 299 300 299 294 282 300 399 400
Response Rate 920 96 864 956 960 990 997 1000  99.7 98.0 940 1000 998 100.0
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August 2012

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The 2012 Third Quarter survey of households’ attitudes to inflation and interest rates was
conducted by the Statistics Department between 30th July —02nd August, 2012. This was
in its bid to asses the general publics’ perceptions of inflation which will help gauge Banks
macroeconomic policy formulation.

The survey shows that given a choice, about 47.9 per cent of the households would
prefer a rise in interest rate as against 18.1 per cent which preferred that price should
rise faster, while 33.7 per cent of households were indifferent.

o About 67.8 per cent of the households indicated that prices have generally inched up
over the last 12 months with the median of about 3.1 per cent increase.

o 42.3 per cent of the respondents were of the view that the 10.0 per cent Government
targeted inflation rates in this year’s budget is too high, whereas 18.9 per cent of the
households felt it is too low.

« Respondents households median expectations of the price changes over the next 12
months was that prices would inch up by 1.9 per cent, which is the same thing as their
perceptions in the preceding quarter.

« Majority of the respondents, (64.8 per cent) are satisfied with the way CBN is doing its
job; while 10.7 per cent are dissatisfied, giving a net satisfaction of 54.1 per cent.
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Monetary

Policy
framework will
be most
effective, if
accompanied
by wide public
understanding
and support,
both for the
objective of
price stability

and the

methods to

THE CBN INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

1. Introduction

Apart from its price and monetary stability mandate, the Central Bank of Nigeria
(CBN) is also tasked with supporting the Government’s blueprint on economic growth
and unemployment reduction. One major objective of the Bank is to build public con-
fidence and support for economic growth, price stability, and public understanding of
the Monetary Policy Committee’s roles. If people understand and support the objec-
tives of price stability as well as understand how the interest rate is used to achieve it,
macroeconomic stability which is an essential prerequisite for economic growth and

development would be attained.

60

¥ Interest rates to rise ™ Prices to rise faster
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40
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Fig. 1: Households choice between rise in interest rate and rise in inflation

The level of interest rates deemed appropriate to achieve this, is decided by the Mone-
tary Policy Committee (MPC) on periodic basis. The Committee equally articulates other
foremost policy frameworks which are considered as catalysts in moderating price

changes and economic stability.

In order to assess the impact of the Bank’s efforts in building general public support
for price stability, sample survey of public opinion is often used . The Statistics Depart-
ment, on behalf of the CBN embarked upon this survey, with a view to assessing the
general public’s perceptions of inflation in the past one year, and their expectations for
inflation over the next year, their views on interest rate and knowledge of the mone-

tary policy framework. Opinion poll was effectively used in exploring the progression of
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THE CBN INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

monetary policy matters. Good estimates of inflation expectations and public under-

standing of what influences them are important parameter for successful monetary

policy.
In this way, the Bank will be in a position to quantify the impact of its efforts in

stabilizing and sustaining prices in the Nigerian economy. Results of the recent survey

of the public perceptions on this are as hereunder discussed.

2. The Inflation Attitudes Survey

The Statistics Department had gone out on quarterly basis since June 2009 to sample
the views of households on how they view the price changes of goods and services in
the shops in the last twelve months, and their expectations of price changes over the
next twelve months. The Q3,20I12 Inflation Attitude Survey being the most recent in the
series was conducted between 30th July — 02nd August, 2012, with a sample size of
1850 household, aged 15 and above in 350 randomly selected Enumeration Areas (EAs),

in the six geopolitical zones of the country. The raw data were weighted to match

the demographic profile of Nigeria as a whole. Table 1 presents the summary of

results of the inflation attitudes surveys so far conducted.
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Fig 2: Households perception of the impact of interest rate rise on prices in short and medium term.
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“Questions were
also asked about
how prices had
moved in the past
12 months and
expected movement
in prices in the next
12 months. A total
of 14 questions were
asked. Some of
these questions
sought information
on public
knowledge,
understanding and
attitudes towards

the MPC process, as

well as expectations

THE CBN INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

Inflation expectations do vary amongst household due to the differences in
the goods and services bought, which often leads to differences in the prices of the
goods and services. Thus, the designed questionnaire captures information on age,
sex, income, employment status of the head of the household, among others. The
survey involves in-house face-to-face interviews of members of selected households.
The selection entailed a quota sample of individuals within randomly selected Enu-
meration Areas (EAs). This was done using the instrumentality of the National Inte-
grated Survey of Households (NISH) of the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS). The
survey asked questions about the evolution of prices of ‘goods and services’, and
the questions were designed to reflect a concept of inflation the general public are
most likely to be familiar with, instead of any specific measures of inflation, like the

Consumer Price Index inflation rate.

The questionnaire was therefore couched in a manner to capture the expec-
tations of respondents. The options for questions asked were in ranges of price
change, of which respondent households are expected to select one that best suites
their expectations. The options were in the form of “Gone Down” ,“Not Changed, “
up by 1% but less than 3%”, “up by 3%” or Above” and “No Idea”. Respondents were
made to answer a total of 14 questions which includes; their thought on how prices
had changed in the previous twelve months and how they expect prices to change
over the next twelve months, in addition to inquiring from them the body that sets
the interest rates. Also range of questions seeking information on public knowledge,
understanding and attitudes towards MPC process and expectations of interest rates
were asked. The respondents were also requested to state whether they were satis-
fied or not with the way the Central Bank of Nigeria is doing its job of setting interest
rates in order to control inflation. The survey result showed that 64.8 per cent were
satisfied as compared to 61.5 per cent recorded in Q2 2012. Since public reactions to
interest rate movements is likely to be influenced by other factors in the national
mood, care must therefore be taken in drawing conclusions from such opinion polls
about public perceptions of monetary policy in view of the inherent risk in drawing

such conclusion.
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THE CBN INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

Furthermore, because households focus on particular types of goods and services when
thinking about inflation, variation in the answers may therefore be because respondents
are thinking about inflation as it relates to their own patterns of spending in addition to
media reports about price trends. Their understanding of the transmission mechanism of
monetary policy may also be another factor to be considered in their opinion about infla-
tion. The rest of the report would discuss in details the developments in the households’

inflation rates and interest rates perceptions and expectations.
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Fig. 3: Households assessment of changes on interest rates in the last 12 months
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Fig. 4: Households assessment of changes on interest rates in the next 12 months
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“Most
respondent
households by
48.3 per cent
margin,
opined that
the economy
would be
weakened if
inflation
persisted,
whereas 23.3
per cent felt it
would make
little

difference in

the economy”

KNOWLEDGE AND EXPECTATIONS QUESTIONS

3.1 Inflation

The Q3, 2012 survey result showed that by a margin of 48.3 per cent to 8.5 per cent
respondent households were of the view that the economy would end up weaker rather
than stronger, if prices started to rise faster than they do now, thereby giving a sizeable
support to price stability. Also, about 23.3 per cent of the respondents believed it would
make little difference in the economy if prices continue to rise faster than they do now. The
result has followed the same pattern since the inception of the survey in Q3 2009 (Question
3). When asked in question 1, to say how prices have changed over the past 12 months, by
making a choice from the five banded options on the questionnaire, the respondents gave a

median answer of 3.1 per cent, which is consistent with the

Q3 2012 Q2 2012

Don't know

Weak

State of the economy

Make little difference

Stronger

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0
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Fig. 5: Households perception of the effect of rising prices on the economy

previous trends. This however, conceals a wide variation, from 22.3 per cent who thought
prices had gone down or not changed, to 44.9 per cent who felt they had risen by at least 3.0 per
cent, as well as 22.9 per cent who felt that prices inched up by 1.0 per cent but less than 3.0 per
cent. Respondent’s median expectations of the price changes over the next twelve months
(Question 2) was that prices would inch up by 1.9 per cent, which is the same as the percep-
tions of the previous quarter. These figures, though within the sampling error, have fluctuated

by a small margin (0.5 per cent) relative to the corresponding period a year earlier.
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KNOWLEDGE AND EXPECTATIONS QUESTIONS

The views of the respondents on Question 2, on ‘how much they expect prices in
the shops generally to change over the next 12 months?’, show that 29.4 per cent of the
respondent households expect prices to rise by at least 3 per cent in the next 12 months;
compared to the 24.5 per cent of respondents that expect prices to rise by 1 per cent
but less than 3 per cent in the next 12 months. Similarly, 31.7 per cent of the
‘respondents were optimistic that prices over the next one year would either go down or
remain the same. Few people thought that prices were not likely to rise. This pattern has

been maintained in all the twelve series of the survey so far conducted.

3.2 Interest Rate
“Respondents

(Questions 5 and 6) At 53.2 points, the percentage of respondent households who felt
sentiments on

that interest rate has risen in the last 12 months rose by 0.9 point s in the current quarter,

whether the from the 52.3 per cent attained in Q2 2012. On the other hand, 10.1 per cent as against 13.0

interest rate will per cent, recorded in Q2 ,2012 believed that interest rates had fallen, while 18.6 per cent
) were of the opinion that the rates stayed about the same level in the last 12 months. The
rise or fall over .

remaining 18.0 per cent of the households had no idea.

the next 12
Respondents views differed on whether the interest rate will rise or fall over the next

months were 12 months. While 39.7 per cent of the respondents were of the view that the rates would

divergent”

rise, 24.3 per cent believed it would fall . The ‘net rise’ value of 15.4 per cent was achieved
compared to 14.5 and 7.4 per cent attained in Q3, 2012and the corresponding quarter a year

ago , respectively. Almost, one third of the sample, either expected no change (19.5 per

cent), or had no idea (16.5 per cent).
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Fig. 6: Households assessment of changes on interest rates in the past and next 12 months.
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On who sets
Nigeria’s ‘basic
Interest rate
level’? (53.9 per
cent) felt it was
the Monetary
Policy
Committee,
Federal Ministry
of Finance (12.5
per cent), the
Government (8.5
per cent) while 6.5
per cent felt it is
the National

Assembly.

4 THE CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA

Questions 11 & 12

Questions 11 and 12 assess whether people are aware of the way monetary poli-
cy works in Nigeria. Question 11 asked respondents if they knew which group of people
meets to set Nigeria’s basic interest rate level. Responding, 53.9 per cent felt it is Mone-
tary Policy Committee, as against 12.5 per cent for Federal Ministry of Finance and 8.5
per cent who believed it was the Government, about 6.5 per cent felt it was the National

Assembly, 2.1 and 16.5 per cent answered ‘others’, “do not know” respectively.

Question 12 then prompted respondents to identify which group sets the interest
rates with a show card containing five options, The result indicated that 76.2 per cent of
respondents are aware that Central Bank of Nigeria sets the interest rate in Q3 2012,
which was higher than the 73.8 per cent in the preceding quarter. Other respondents
opined that the Government (6.4 per cent) now sets interest rates. 4.3 and 3.2 per cent
of the respondents are of the opinion that civil servants and other banks set the rates ,
while 9.9 per cent had no idea. This level of proportions have not significantly changed in

all the series since the commencement of the survey.

Responding to Question 13 about the nature of the MPC, 26.1 per cent felt that
the Committee is a body wholly owned, appointed by the Government, while 25.5 per
cent believed that it is an independent body, partly appointed by the Government and
10.2 per cent believed that it is completely independent implying, no government role in
appointments. However, 24.1 per cent regard the MPC as ‘part of the Government’.

Question 14 asks whether respondents are satisfied with the way CBN is ‘doing its job to
set interest rates to control inflation’. The net satisfaction index—the proportion satisfied minus
the proportion dissatisfied was +54.1 per cent as against +51.5 per cent recorded in Q2 2012. This
was lower than the net satisfaction index of +62.5 per cent when compared with the correspond-
ing period a year ago. Among the satisfied group, 23.7 per cent were ‘very satisfied’ while 41.1
were ‘fairly satisfied’. However, 16.4 per cent were 'neither satisfied nor dissatisfied’” whereas
10.7 per cent were ‘very dissatisfied’. Those who had no idea accounted for 8.0 per cent of the

respondents compared with 15 per cent achieved in Q3 2012.
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61.5 per cent of the
respondents were
‘totally satisfied’
with the way CBN
does its job to set
interest rates to
control inflation in
contrast to 10.0 per
cent that were

‘totally dissatisfied’.

THE CBN INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

5.0 Attitude questions

5.1 Inflation

Question 3 gauges public view in maintaining low and stable inflation. It was
asked here whether Nigeria’s economy would be stronger, weaker or make little
difference if prices started to rise faster than they do now. Responding, 48.3 per cent
were of the opinion that Nigeria’s economy would end up weaker, about 8.5 per cent
felt it would end up stronger, 23.3 per cent believed that it would make little differ-
ence, while 19.8 per cent had no idea. This pattern has been fairly maintained over
the past eleven series of the survey. The responses suggest considerable support for
price stability, as a good number of people were of the view that inflation is inimical
to economic growth. It should be noted that public attitudes to this issue was tested
during periods of high inflation, rising unemployment, uncertain political climate and
unsteady economic growth, so these answers may not be a guide to how the public

might react if economic circumstances were different.
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Fig. 7: Households assessment of CBN on its role in controlling inflation
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Majority of the
respondents were
of the view that it
would be better
for the Nigerian
economy for

interest rates to

‘go down’.

THE CBN INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

Informed in Question 4 that the Government has set an inflation target of 10.0 per
cent in this year’s budget, 17.8 per cent of the respondents thought that the target was
‘about right’, 42.3 per cent believe it was ‘too high’, 18.9 per cent said ‘too low’ while the
rest 20.7 per cent had no idea. This pattern had been relatively steady in all the series so
far, and equally maintained in every zone and demographic group, suggestive of their sup-
port for low inflation.

5.2 Interest rates

Questions 7 and 8 ask the respondents about their opinions on what would be
'best for the Nigerian economy- higher interest rates, lower rates or no change’. In their
response to Question 7, 40.6 per cent were of the opinion that it would be best for the
Nigerian economy for interest rates to ‘go down’ whereas 16.6 per cent believed it should
'go up’; 25.9 per cent of the respondents said it will ‘make no difference’ while 16.7 per
cent ‘had no idea’. This result has been within the same range since the inception of the
survey in Q2 2009.

Respondents were in Question 8 asked what would be ‘best for you personally,
for interest rates to go up or go down’. Respondents answers showed that 57.6 per cent
reported that it would be best for them personally if interest rates go down, while about
15.1 per cent of the respondents opted for higher interest rates. The results further re-
vealed that 18.5 per cent expressed the thought that it would make no difference. The re-
sponses to questions 7 and 8 reveal that many people favoured lower interest rates for

themselves rather than for the Nigerian economy as a whole. The high lending rates by
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Fig. 8: What do you think will be best for (a) the Nigerian Economy and (b) for you
personally, for a change in interest rate in the next few months?
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When a trade-off is
suggested, more
people would accept
higher interest rates
rather than higher
inflation. The margin
is a little above two
to one ; that is 47.9

per cent relative to

18.1 per cent.

6.0 INFLATION VERSUS INTEREST RATE

Question 9 was designed to measure people’s understanding of how
interest rates would affect changes in prices. In response to what the im-
pact would be, of a rise in interest rates for, (a) in the short term and (b) in
the medium term, just about half the respondents (52.6 per cent) agreed
that ‘a rise in interest rates would make prices in the street rise more slow-
ly in short term’, as against 18.0 per cent that disagreed. While 45.6 per
cent of the respondents agreed, while 22.0 per cent disagreed, with re-

spect to the medium term.

Question 10 asked ‘if a choice had to be made, either to raise interest
rates to keep inflation down, or keep interest rates down and allow prices
in the shops to rise faster; which would you prefer?’ Responding, 47.9 per
cent of the people preferred interest rates to be higher in order to keep
inflation down, compared with only 18.1 per cent who said they would pre-
fer prices in the shop to rise faster. These responses suggest that given a
trade-off, most people would accept higher interest rates rather than high-
er inflation with a margin of more than two to one: and is suggestive of the

respondent households support to the Bank’s price stability stance.
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Fig. 9: Households choice between rise in interest rate and rise in inflation
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SUMMARY QF RESULTS INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

PERCENT | coos | ooms | ey [Cro0| Comto | QoD | 40 | i | g | am | ot | ome | qan |
(0 Which o these options best descries how prices have changed over the
last12 months?
(Gone doun LS 6 11 M it f25 f00 02 b7 10 66 63 6
Notchanged 62 1 YA I (Vi 78 17 165 187 fd4 98 1 1
Unbythe butlsstendh 47 215 W0 B4 %2 194 43 B 28 245 %9 23 21 29
Upby 3t orghowe L3 TR R R R T . U4 U5 80 403 %5 i | us
Noidea 01 76 Mg 1y 138 22 47 98 ft] 132 02 04 18
Vedian () NN I 15 20 23 2 2 2 3 3 3
(02 How much woul you expect prices i the shops generaly fo hange over
the next 2 months
ouk Go down 672§ %y MW n2 U 212 209 40 52 12 13 168 19
Notchenged Y V) /I 1 B | 149 164 fd1 135 138 132 19 16 168
Unbythh butlsstendh 69 25 B3 w220 M 29 U3 il 23 20 Ul Y U3
UptySooraboe MSooMS N6 B WMy N i} U2 5 0 i 17 il
Noidea 36 1 g 122 M8
5 126 45 105 13 134 103 138 142
Vedian(') N 23 18 11 3 15 16 3 14 15 2 19 19
(. Fprices stare o rise faster than they do now, do you tink Nigerias
conomy would..!
Edupshonger 0o 8 108 f03 160 169 7 f04 90 99 f00 85
Omeiedfeece 40 00 25 81 up 29 a1 4 u U3 il 42 o1 83
Orieak g 64 B2 B B4 A 85 40 N 45 16 §0 53 43
Dontlow O T T 161 f78 fd1 164 16 1 19 16 198
(04 The Government n this years budget anicpated an nflaionrae of 10.0%.
Whatdo you think of s ree ?
Toofigh TR T A X /Y I 33 09 42 32 45 42 56 Q3
Orioobow /T [N YV S A 19 a1 194 168 33 70 189 161 189
B9 62 6 % W 12 {ll 187 f12 18 199 208 17 18
Orghoutright
Noidea L O A M43 19 189 f18 18 16§ 181 194 il
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SUMMARY QF RESULTS INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

PERCENT | ozooo | Q32009 | Q42009 [Qf20f0| Q2200 | Q320t0 |  Q420fo o 201t Qa1 Q21 a0 oo Q2 32012

Q.5 How would you say interest on bank loans and savings have changed

over the last 12 months?

Risenalot %2 U3 04 B 258 3t 76 275 Ut 78 28 %9 73 %2
Risena itle A0 %5 85 Al 712 188 9 U3 %6 %2 %80 %2 %0 bij
Stayed about e same 102 135 13 148 143 136 131 149 124 153 164 193 170 186
Falknate 60 6. 54 110 104 96 103 88 15 92 70 89 85 14
Falknalt (N 30 48 29 65 66 69 56 88 4 48 51 45 Al
Noidea 1K 175 1 161 160 203 N2 190 166 169 13 190 1 180
Totalsaying ise’ 602 58 519 5.1 528 499 495 58 507 538 58 i1 523 532
Totalsaing fal 11 94 100 139 169 182 12 144 203 139 116 146 130 101
Net s 481 507 419 2 39 37 323 34 304 39 462 325 33 431

(0. 6 How would you expect nterest rates to change over the next 12 months?

Risealt 19 138 160 1 150 164 160 185 148 194 I8 114 148 162
Risea it 18 0 13 U3 253 26 53 Vi 28 AR 21 79 53 PN
Stayabout e same 150 160 A 190 160 146 165 144 13 193 74 {I5] 198 195
Falale 12 U8 184 189 185 114 158 142 0 ) 18 148 168 169
Falakt 108 92 9 80 o 108 107 102 16 120 99 A 88 74
Noidea 138 138 187 18] 146 183 156 (Y] Wi 138 16 194 15 165
Totalsaying Tise 38 30 33 34 #3 30 #3 464 U i 430 43 401 37
Tota saying fal 320 k) 78 259 22 32 %5 U4 78 u1 78 19 28 U3
Netrise 68 20 14 114 134 108 148 20 110 74 154 14 145 194

0.7 What do you think would be best forthe Nigerian economy -for interest
rates to go up over the next few months, o to go down, o o stay where they
are now, or would it make no difrence either way?

Gotp 137 11 163 154 21 7 14 a1 186 181 15 196 166 166
Godown 4 b 510 59 475 493 £33 028 490 30 468 402 428 408
Make o diference Al I 154 196 50 178 04 194 [I£} 30 14 Y] 5 59
Noidea 131 138 73 12 12 152 149 142 130 15§ 148 159 152 167

(.8 And which would be hest for you personally, fo nterest rates to...

Gotp 10 13§ 122 164 0 I 14 U3 03 01 138 183 168 151
Godown 6 T2 64 628 639 648 £33 %9 628 53 59 844 54 578
ake no difierence 81 104 13 189 28 169 04 17 152 188 104 78 (I 185
Noidea 89 00 2 15 05 14 149 11 13 3 68 82 89 84
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

Q009 | Qs209 | Q409 | Qra0 | Q0 | Q3200 Q200 o Q1| Qs | o4t | ol2f2 | Qa2 | Qs

Q.9 How strongly do you agreg with te folowing statements? Arise ininerest rates
would make prices in he street rise more slowly inthe (a] short femm -say a month or
o,
Agreg stongly U3 18 188 %2 0 78 24 28 Ug U5 2§ 20 200 U3
Agee 3 336 326 18 310 269 ¥ 11 Rk 89 330 Kl 38 3
Neiteragree rordisagree 128 17 153 136 140 119 142 123 27 138 126 152 159 18
Dlsagee 138 4 145 121 109 10 59 13 124 53 144 138 165 131
Disagree stongly 12 62 52 68 5 44 69 63 62 50 5 55 44 49
Dt L 05 0w Mmoo w B M
Tolal agree 535 i 53 50 il M1 506 15 %1 M8 59 520 59 526
Toll disagres Al 03 197 189 160 n4 28 236 186 03 195 193 09 180
Netagree 325 3 316 % 41 333 8 JiE 35 U5 34 3 30 U6
b) Arise ininerest rates would make prices inthe stregt ise more slowly inthe medium
ferm -say a year or o
Agreg storgly 148 A 17 18 186 0 206 12 192 176 07 11 165 1
Agree 325 U8 329 78 33 23 02 24 03 7 32 268 6 26
Neiteragree nor disagree 14 123 164 183 148 13 131 1 161 57 " 15 168 176
Dlsagee 152 78 158 15 7 196 7 154 1 158 138 161 148 168
Disagee stongly 85 53 84 68 52 64 11 80 88 86 58 ! 49 52
Dortknow 67 124 149 156 124 13 142 143 123 116 125 69 24 138

i3 519 L 459 47§ i34 508 196 195 43 59 439 o1 466
Totol agree
Toll disagree BI 3 42 13 28 260 18 B4 nh U4 196 3 197 0
Netagree 236 pi 204 Uh 25/ 24 0 12 20 233 U3 208 34 pali
(0. 101fa choice had fo be made, either o raise interest rates o ty o keep inflation
down; or keep interestrates down and allow prices in the shops to rise faster, which
would you prefer ?

82 508 Al il A 493 495 92 138 54 182 43 485 48
higrestates forise
Prices o ise faster 141 148 159 11 150 141 13 199 0 10 14 196 53 181
o dea 38 3 33 0 34 36 332 312 39 37 305 332 A 37
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS INFLATION ATTITUDES SURVEY

Q22009 | QY2009 | Q42009 | Qt2o0 | Q200 | Q20 042010 aat | Qaot | oA | Qdaot | orael | Qo2 | Qe
.11 Every other month, a group of people meetto et Nigeria's basic infeest rat evel
Do you know whatthis group is?
MoretaryPolcy Commitee 559 55 12 7 536 496 406 45 42 45 By 499 59
The Govement 9 [ 10 04 97 14 00 § 01 20 U 74 93 (]
Federel Ministyof Fnarce 87 05 95 25 1§ 125 48 14 183 18 o 168 87 125
Natone Assembly 4 U 3 3 78 49 5l 58 60 51 4 65 53 65
Oters 12 10 20 03 11 2 i) 2 U 2 2 4 2 2
Dont oow 200 92 {70 {76 142 194 168 163 39 131 00 209 i 169
(012 Whih of these groups do you tink ses te interes ates?
Govemment miisters 3 U 4 49 4 68 406 67 43 89 5l ) 0l 64
Ol senvants 28 18 U 3 3 4 100 1 67 66 51 51 bl 43
OBN 189 83 15 159 151 104 48 100 11 103 L )] 138 162
Oterbanks 34 3 45 4 4 4§ 5l b1 4 4 41 43 4 3
Noidea {31 98 12 f16 it 14 i) 10 0§ 9 1 14 12) 99
.13 fact, the decisions aretaken by the Monetary Policy Commitiee of the Central Bank of Nigera
Which of these do you think best describes the Monetary Policy Committee?
Parofte Coverment 263 23 169 5 a0 53 il 28 23 209 23 U a7 U1
A Bodywholy ouned appoi 272 36 04 25 39 249 57 1 A 209 26 6 %4 51
Anindeperdentbody,pary 200 198 13 02 41 205 10 14 ol 11 PN/ %1 %5
A compllelindependenthi 68 62 52 15 63 80 86 75 12 18 ! 79 102 15
Noidea 183 {75 142 144 133 11 150 f41 24 138 Uy 186 3] 1
Q.14 Overall,how safisfied ordissatisfied are you with the way the Central Bank of Nigeria
i doing fs jobto st inerest rate inorder o controlnfiaton?
Verysaifed 02 Il n4 08 /i il 26 kil 87 %6 i M8 o7 a1
Faiysasfed U ug 416 %7 62 %8 37 %2 ur %3 e Up 48 4
Neihersaffd rordissef 124 1 18 {6 10 145 105 105 133 138 3§ 138 f28 164
Verydissaffied 28 84 88 13 80 97 1 90 56 84 b1 7§ 00 07
Noidea 9 1 81 i 83 13 10 96 76 1 82 5 17 80
Totalsaffed 648 ni 60 679 ni 46 th 19 134 19 N 66 15 648
Totel isafised 128 84 88 13 80 97 61 90 58 84 b1 78 100 07
Netsaiie 80 633 o4 602 B4 49 632 19 18 619 VA 519 1
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